
To:  James Rush, Vice President Academic and Provost, UW 

Cc:   Lori Curtis, FAUW President 
 Roydon Fraser, Jasmin Habib and Jean-Paul Lam, FAUW Academic Freedom and Tenure Committee 
 Vivek Goel, President, UW 

From:  Edward R. Vrscay, Department of Applied Mathematics, UW 

Re:  Grievance filed by Edward R. Vrscay against the University of Waterloo Administration as a result of 
its Mandatory Vaccination and Testing Policy  

Date:  January 10, 2022 

I am filing this formal grievance (Subsection 9.4.3, Section 9, “Grievance and Arbitration”, Memorandum 
of Agreement) against the Administration of the University of Waterloo.   There are several reasons for 
this grievance, each of which is based on a particular action or set of actions performed by Professor 
Mark Giesbrecht, Dean Mathematics, in his efforts to enforce the UW Administration’s mandatory 
vaccination and testing policy.   It is for this reason that I am filing this grievance directly to you, 
Professor Rush, and not to the Dean of Mathematics.  Please note, however, that in addition to sending 
copies of this grievance to appropriate members of the Faculty Association of the University of Waterloo 
(FAUW), I am also copying this grievance to UW President Vivek Goel so that he can have firsthand 
knowledge of at least a few events which have taken place at this University as a result of efforts to 
enforce his administration’s mandatory vaccination and testing policy. 

I am providing a number of relevant documents to accompany this grievance.  They have been Acrobat-
pasted to this letter.  These documents are as follows: 

1. The Article 8.8 and 8.1 Letters mentioned below.
2. The paper, “Some Conditions of Obedience and Disobedience to Authority,” by Stanley Milgram,

Human Relations 18, 57-76 (1965).
3. Thread of e-mails between Dean of Mathematics and myself, starting with my “Notice of

refusal” letter dated September 27, 2021.
4. My letter of November 15, 2021 to my Dean and my Chair, copied to you: “Attention required:

What shall we do with a noncompliant faculty member?”
5. Thread of e-mails between Dean of Mathematics and myself, starting with my “The UW

administration has changed its goalposts” e-mail dated October 16, 2021.
6. My letter of December 2, 2021 to you, “A modest proposal for an alternative ‘disciplinary

process for noncompliant faculty’.”
7. My letter of September 15, 2021 to senior UW administrators, including yourself, “A Request for

a panel discussion to be broadcast on the Daily Bulletin.”
8. E-mail letter from NSERC dated January 6, 2022 answering my questions regarding eligibility of

Discovery Grant holders after possible suspension, termination of employment and re-
appointment.



9. “On COVID vaccines: Why they cannot work, and irrefutable evidence of their causative role in 
deaths after vaccination,” a written summary of presentations by Dr. Sucharit Bhakdi MD and 
Dr. Arne Burkhardt MD at the Doctors for COVID Ethics Symposium II, December 10, 2021. 

 

Grievance No. 1: “Article 8.8” and “Article 8.10” Letters from the Dean of Mathematics 

The primary reason for this grievance lies in two letters which I received from Dean Giesbrecht – the 
first, to be referred to as the “Article 8.8 Letter”, dated January 5, 2022, and the second, to be referred 
to as the “Article 8.10 Letter”, dated January 6, 2022.  Both of these letters accompany this grievance.  
Within this primary reason, there are two underlying grounds for grievance: 

1. On September 27, 2021, I submitted a letter to my Dean and Chair, and copied to several other 
UW administrators, in which I stated my refusal to comply with the UW mandatory vaccination 
and testing policy along with four reasons.  (A copy has been provided with this grievance.)  
Since that time, the Dean has consistently demonstrated an unwillingness to engage in any 
constructive communication with me, let alone any “consultation” which was explicitly stated in 
the “Employee Discipline Process” (EDP) as described in the memo from President Goel and Vice 
President Academic and Provost Rush, dated October 15, 2021.  At every stage of this “vaccine 
imbroglio”, I have been the only person raising questions and concerns, and most of these 
questions and concerns have remained unanswered.  I shall elaborate on this later in this 
document.  But it does not stop there.  In several e-mails, copies of which are provided with this 
grievance, the Dean has resorted to threats and empty accusations, all of which qualify as 
workplace harassment.  For this reason, I judge the Dean to be unsuitable to conduct the 
investigation which he stated that he has initiated in his Article 8.8 Letter.  After receiving his 
Article 8.8 Letter, I immediately suspected that a fair investigation would never take place.  
Indeed, my suspicion was confirmed by the Dean’s next action, namely, his Article 8.10 Letter, as 
discussed in the next point.  As such, I request that someone else begin a new investigation 
and that I again be invited to submit names of people to be interviewed.   

2. In his Article 8.8 Letter, dated January 5, 2022, the Dean states that he is “therefore initiating 
the process outlined in Article 8 of the MOA.”  He continues by writing, “If there are individuals 
you wish to be interviewed as part of this investigation, please notify me as soon as possible 
following your receipt of this letter.  Each individual who participates in the investigation will be 
specifically informed that the investigation and their participation must be kept strictly 
confidential.”  At this point, please note that the Article 8.8 Letter was sent to me via e-mail by 
my “HR Partner”, Ms. Chelsey Heystee, at 1:04 p.m. on Wednesday, January 5, 2022.  I did not 
see the e-mail until around 4:00 p.m. that day.  Later that evening, I began preparing a list of 
possible people whom I would wish to be interviewed in this “investigation” with the idea of 
finalizing it and replying to the Dean by mid-afternoon January 6.   While working on this list at 
around noon on Thursday, January 6, 2022, I received the Registered Mail copy of the Dean’s 
Article 8.8 Letter.  Fine, I thought – I should still have a good deal of time to reply to the Dean, 
but I had better send something soon.  Only a few minutes later, I received an e-mail from Ms. 
Heystee, dated 12:39 p.m., with the Article 8.10 Letter.  In this letter, the Dean writes, “The 
present letter hereby serves as notice that I have investigated this matter and determined that 
you remain non-compliant with the Requirement…  I have determined that disciplinary sanction 



is appropriate.”  In other words, the Dean has informed me that the “investigation” which he 
supposedly launched the day before is finished and that he has made a decision!  Moreover, the 
Dean is telling me that I no longer have an opportunity to provide names of individuals to be 
interviewed.  It seems that I had only about a 12-hour window – most of these hours being 
during the late night and early morning – to provide names to the Dean! In your opinion, 
Professor Rush (and Professor Goel), what kind of an investigation has the Dean conducted?  A 
fair and balanced one?  The answers to these questions – at least my answers --provide the 
second reason that I judge the Dean to be unsuitable to conduct such an investigation.   In any 
case, what we have here is a breach of due process.   Now let me refer you, Professor Rush, to 
the final sentence in Article 8.8, “The investigation itself is not a disciplinary measure, and an 
investigation which has not been completed is not a matter for grievance.”  Since, according to 
the Dean, his investigation has been completed, I am entitled to grieve it. 

3. There is one additional point which supports my grievance against the Dean’s “investigation”. 
Quoting Article 8.10 of the MOA, “When the investigation has been completed, and if 
disciplinary action is being considered, the Dean shall notify the Member in writing of the results 
of the investigation and of the proposed disciplinary action.  The notice shall provide the specific 
details of the alleged cause for the discipline, including all names, places, and dates of the 
alleged incidents, …”  Clearly the Dean notified me in his Article 8.10 Letter dated January 6 o 
that his investigation was completed.  He also informed me of the proposed disciplinary action, 
writing as follows, “I have determined that disciplinary sanction is appropriate.  I am proposing a 
3-day paid suspension as a disciplinary sanction for your conduct.”  The Dean did not, however, 
provide the specific details of the alleged cause for the discipline, including all names, places 
and dates of the alleged incidents.  Since Article 8.10 has not been satisfied, the Dean’s 
“investigation” is invalid, providing another basis for this grievance. 

In all fairness to the Dean, Professor Rush, I suspect that he didn’t write the Article 8.8 and 8.10 
Letters since they are virtually identical to the Letters received by several faculty members from 
other Faculties on the same dates.  Nevertheless, the Dean acted as an “Executant” and all 
“Executants” must be held accountable – even if the errors are made by either “higher-order 
Executants” or the “Authority”.  In this case, the errors seem to coincide with those made in the 
formulation of the “Employee Discipline Procedure” as presented in the memo from you and 
President Goel dated October 8, 2021, i.e., they were drafted and executed in haste.  (You may 
recall that I discussed this, along with the fact that the EDP violated the MOA, in my letter to my 
Dean and my Chair, dated November 15, 2021 and copied to you.  Copy provided with this letter.) 

Note:  For a discussion of “Authority-Executant-Victim” behaviour, see Some Conditions of 
Obedience and Disobedience to Authority, by Stanley Milgram (Human Relations 18, 57-76 (1965).   
(Copy provided for your convenience.)  A stark video dealing with Prof. Milgram’s classic 
experiments conducted at Yale University in 1962-63 is posted here: 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rdrKCilEhC0 

It has been conjectured that the “Authority-Executant-Victim” paradigm, with suitable 
modifications, may be used to describe human relations in workplaces and other environments 
where vaccine mandates are being enforced.  I personally do not require any “proof” of this 
paradigm. 



Grievance No. 2:  Violation of Policy 33 – “Ethical behaviour”:  Workplace harassment, lack of 
information/consultation, consistent pattern of lack of respect 

In my letter of September 27, 2021, after stating the reasons for my refusal to submit to UW’s vaccine 
mandate, I clearly explained why my absence from campus during the Fall 2021 term would not affect 
the delivery of my two AMATH undergraduate courses.  I also discussed my graduate student 
supervision and pointed out that it would be most unwise that my position be terminated before my 
Ph.D. student defend her thesis, scheduled for around April 2022.  The Dean’s response, dated 
September 30, 2021 4:31 p.m. (copy provided in “Refusal” thread) was an extreme disappointment.  
Most of the letter – in fact, almost all of it – was composed of standard phrases that were probably used 
by “Executants” in letters to all other “mandate resisters”, i.e., “Victims”.  There was no information – or 
even concern expressed – regarding the future of my graduate students.  (Interestingly, there has never 
been any serious concern expressed by the Dean of Mathematics regarding the welfare of my graduate 
students should my position be terminated before they finish their programs. This has always been 
disturbing to me.)  The only portion of the letter which was directed specifically to my case was the fifth 
paragraph: 

“With respect to your courses this term, it is possible that you may not be able to continue teaching 
after October 17, and similarly for your assigned teaching in January. Of course, this teaching is an 
essential part of your professorial duties. Decisions and ramifications on a breach of compliance will be 
decided centrally and communicated directly to you. Siv will also communicate on how this interacts 
with your teaching, supervision, service activities if and when that time comes.” 

Being most surprised by the first sentence, I thought it best to alert my students to the possibility that I 
may be removed from teaching in the middle of this term and informed the Dean, in an e-mail later the 
same day (September 30, see “Refusal” thread) of my intentions to have a group meeting with each of 
my classes.  (I strongly recommend that you read my e-mail to the Dean sent Thursday, September 30, 
2021 at 8:19 p.m..  It makes points that are relevant to this grievance.)  In his e-mail reply of October 2, 
2021 (“Refusal” thread) the Dean wrote, “Ed, it would honestly be premature at this time to tell 
students how they will be accommodated in your courses when no determination has been made how 
things will proceed.”  If no determination was made at that time, then why would the Dean write that it 
was possible that I would not continue teaching after October 17?  As I wrote in my subsequent reply 
dated October 3, 2021, 7:11 p.m. (“Refusal” thread – I also strongly recommend that you read this 
letter), “Why would you write this if not to try to scare me?  It can be interpreted as a threat – an 
attempt to intimidate.”  I did go on and conjecture that those words may have come “from above”.  But 
it doesn’t matter.   Once again, the Dean is the “Executant” and must be held responsible for such an 
act of workplace harassment.   

Let me also mention that in his October 2 “Ed, it would honestly be premature” e-mail, the Dean also 
could not resist taking a “cheap shot” at me – an empty accusation, as I mentioned earlier – in his first 
paragraph, i.e., “I now understand that you are currently teaching exclusively online even though your 
courses had a scheduled component that was to be delivered in person (which you are prevented from 
delivering because of your choices around the vaccine mandate).  I addressed that “cheap shot” in my 



October 3, 2021 e-mail (“Refusal” thread – paragraphs 2 and 3).  This is another example of an 
“Executant” trying to take any opportunity to score points against a “Victim”.  I wonder if the Dean, in 
his less-than-24-hour “investigation” bothered to look at the student evaluations for my two Winter 
2021 courses, AMATH 343 and AMATH 391.  The students’ responses show an overwhelming 
satisfaction with the course, its delivery and my availability. 

As should be clear from the copies of e-mails which I have included with this grievance (there are others 
but I shall spare you the trouble of having to go through them), I have, right from the start, been asking 
questions, especially regarding the welfare and future of my graduate students.  For example, if my 
position were to be suspended, and perhaps even terminated, how could I continue to supervise them?  
And would I be able to provide financial support for them from my research grant?  It has always been 
up to me to try to start conversations in order to find answers.  Very few, if any, e-mail replies from my 
Dean have contained any answers or even attempts at answering my questions. 

At this point I must acknowledge, with thanks, the efforts of my Chair, Siv Sivaloganathan, to find some 
solutions.  For example, he did tell me that regardless of how my position would be terminated, i.e., 
either by voluntary or involuntary retirement, he would be willing to appoint me as an Adjunct, in which 
case he would most gladly step in to serve as a co-supervisor of my graduate students.  He would also 
have no problem to appoint me as a “Lifetime Professor Emeritus” in order to fulfil NSERC’s eligibility 
requirement for holding Discovery Grants.  But would I be eligible if my position were terminated by the 
University, thereby forcing me into retirement?  Nobody knew the answer to these questions and it 
didn’t look like any answers would be coming.  I therefore wrote (November 17, 2021) to Prof. 
Charmaine Dean, VP Research and International, UW, who replied that she would ask Bruce Muirhead, 
then-Associate VP, Research and International, look into the matter.  Siv did have a conversation with 
Bruce but with no concrete results.  I then wrote to Bruce (December 2, 2021) who replied, “I will get 
back to you shortly.”  This didn’t happen so I decided to write directly to NSERC and eventually (January 
6, 2021 – copy provided) received an answer to my questions.  I have copied this e-mail to Prof. Dean as 
well as my Dean and my Chair, but with no acknowledgement of receipt.   

Let me provide one final story which demonstrates, once again, the unwillingness of the UW 
administration to engage in any discussion or consultation with me. In my September 27, 2021 letter, I 
reminded my Dean and Chair that I was scheduled to teach the course PMATH 370, “Chaos and 
Fractals”, in the Winter 2022 term and that I would be quite prepared to teach it online since I was not 
permitted to be on campus.  I also acknowledged your September 20, 2021 memo mentioning a possible 
return to complete in-person teaching and wrote that I would leave the matter in the hands of David 
McKinnon, Chair of the Department of Pure Mathematics.  (It is important to recall that it was David 
who asked me to teach PMATH 370 in each of the W16, W18 and W20 terms and, more recently, in the 
W22 term.)  In an informal Teams meeting shortly thereafter, Siv told me that I would most definitely 
not be teaching PMATH 370 in the Winter 2022 term.   He did not, however, state who was responsible 
for this decision and I did not push him for an answer.  He did say that he would be willing to change my 
required teaching to the Spring 2022 term, if that would help matters.  (He also told me that there 
would be no way for me to retrieve anything from my office and that he would be willing to get anything 
that I wished.)   This was the only notice that I received regarding the teaching of PMATH 370 in the 
Winter 2022 term.  I have never received a formal notice of this decision, nor have I ever been told 
who made the decision as well as the exact reason for the decision.   From Article 8.4.b of the MOA, 
“suspension” is defined as “the act of relieving a member, without her/his consent, of some or all 



university duties and/or privileges.”  Relieving me from my preassigned teaching of PMATH 370 W22 
without my expressed consent is therefore a “suspension” – in other words, a disciplinary measure. The 
Dean of Mathematics did not “convene a meeting” to discuss the matter with me prior to the imposition 
of the disciplinary measure, representing a violation of Article 8.11 of the MOA.  Moreover, I should 
have been formally notified of this suspension/disciplinary measure along with reasons and should have 
been given an opportunity to present my case.  This is not simply another example of lack of 
communication and consultation, it is a violation of Policy 33 (Ethical Behaviour – abuse of supervisory 
authority).  Perhaps it goes without saying that such an action also demonstrates a clear lack of respect 
for a faculty member – a consistent lack of respect shown toward me since my declaration not to submit 
to UW’s vaccine mandate.  

Indeed, lack of respect – a “negative quality” if you will – is certainly not in short supply at this 
university.  It most certainly “droppeth as the gentle rain … upon the place beneath.”   I have 
encountered it consistently up the entire administrative chain of UW.  For example, Professor Rush, I 
never received a reply to – nor even an acknowledgement of receipt of – my letter to you dated 
December 2, 2021 (copy provided) in which I proposed another possible disciplinary measure for faculty 
members who are refusing to comply to UW’s vaccine mandate.  I also never received a reply to – or 
acknowledgement of receipt of – my letter to you, President Goel and other members of the UW 
Administration, dated September 15, 2021 (copy provided) in which I asked you to consider holding 
another “COVID-19 information session” as a means of shadowing the unprofessional session presented 
by the UW Bulletin on September 10, 2021.  My letters, which were written with respect and in good 
faith, were sincere and constructive attempts to seek creative solutions.  It seems, however, that the 
UW Administration welcomes “input” and “feedback”, but only that “input” and “feedback” which it 
wishes to see.  All of these actions indicate not only a lack of respect, but a total dismissal, of those with 
differing viewpoints.  The proof of this dismissal lies in the silence of UW’s Administration towards those 
who differ with it – a deafening silence which is responsible for a poisoned environment (Policy 33) on 
this campus. As such, Professor Rush, my grievance does not stop at the Office of the Dean of 
Mathematics.  It should be considered as a grievance filed against the entire University of Waterloo 
administration as stated in the first sentence of this letter.  For this reason, I consider it reasonable, 
according to Article 9.4.3 of the MOA, to request that this grievance proceed directly to arbitration. 

Remedies 

I ask for the following remedies: 

1. A letter from the Dean of Mathematics retracting the “Article 8.8” and “Article 8.10” Letters
addressed to me, with an acknowledgement that they represent a violation of the
Memorandum of Agreement.  This letter should also include an apology for said violation.

2. For the welfare of my graduate students, a letter from the Dean of Mathematics certifying that
regardless of how my current tenured position as Professor of Applied Mathematics is
terminated, i.e., voluntary vs. involuntary retirement, I shall be subsequently appointed as an
Adjunct Professor to the Department of Applied Mathematics, UW.  This position is also to be
designated as “Lifetime Professor Emeritus” in order to satisfy NSERC’s eligibility requirements
for holders of Discovery Grants so that I may continue to hold my Discovery Grant.  This letter
should also certify that the University will complete all necessary documentation which would



guarantee that I can continue to hold my Grant, as indicated in the NSERC e-mail letter to me 
dated January 6, 2022.    

3. A teaching credit for the PMATH 370 course that I was prepared to teach in Winter 2022.  All
lectures, lecture notes and assignments were “ready to go” for this course, well before it was
taken away from me without consultation or formal notification.

Concluding Remarks 

Clearly, the grievances that I have stated above are not concerned with UW’s mandatory vaccination 
and testing policy but rather the enforcement of this policy.  As expressed in my many letters, I have 
always considered the policy to be immoral, medically unsound and illegal, therefore invalid.  My 
objection that the policy is immoral, which is based on the fact that the mRNA vaccines have been 
developed and produced with cell lines from aborted fetuses, should automatically qualify me for an 
exemption from the policy.  As I wrote in my September 27, 2021 letter, however, it would be 
nonsensical for me to request an exemption from what I consider to be an unlawful (as well as immoral) 
activity. 

In any case, my principled stand against UW’s vaccine mandate would probably not be considered as a 
strong case for grievance, which is why I have not pursued that route, at least at this time.  On this topic, 
however, I suppose that I could have grieved the “Article 8.8 Letter” for another reason, which I now 
explain.   

Theorem:  If the legal definition of “pursuant” is “in agreement or conformity”, then the first paragraph 
of the “Article 8.8 Letter” is not true.   

Proof:  The University’s “Requirement” is not pursuant to the Instructions of the Office of the Chief 
Medical Officers of Health (August 30, 2021) since it does not contain Point No. 4, listed under 
“Required Precautions and Procedures”.  Point No. 4 would allow a UW employee or student to choose 
whether or not to be vaccinated – if not, then regular testing would be required.  Clearly, the UW 
vaccine mandate does not give an employee or student any choice in the matter.  Therefore, the first 
sentence of the “Article 8.8 Letter” is not true.   This completes the proof of the Theorem. 

Corollary:  The UW “Vaccination Requirement” is monolithic and geared solely to punish, as opposed to 
being a policy which acknowledges the freedom (and dignity) of human beings to choose. 

Finally, Professor Rush, given your expertise in physiology and cardiovascular research, I have attached a 
document which summarizes a recent presentation by researchers Dr. Sucharit Bhakdi MD and Dr. Arne 
Burkhardt MD on the inefficacy and dangers of COVID mRNA vaccines.  Dr. Bhakdi’s original warnings 
about the dangers of the vaccines have been confirmed, and examined even further, by many 
researchers around the world (including Dr. Robert Malone, inventor of mRNA vaccines).  As Dr. Bhakdi 
discusses briefly in this document, it is now known exactly why these vaccines do not work.  I also trust 
that you will find the results of Dr. Burkhardt’s histopathological analyses of organs of 15 people who 
died after vaccination quite remarkable. 



An excellent discussion of the toxicity of mRNA vaccines by Michael Palmer (Chemistry, UW) which also 
discusses the results given in the Bhakdi-Burkhardt paper can be found here: 

https://www.bitchute.com/video/R6O8768RoWxm/ 

Given your interest in the cardiovascular system, Professor Rush, I draw your attention to the time 
interval 9:14 – 10:48 in the video – representing less than two minutes of your time – where Prof. 
Palmer shows the damage done to the vascular system (from lymphocytes) as a consequence of the 
mRNA vaccine.    

As you may know, Prof. Palmer has worked, and continues to collaborate, with Dr. Bhakdi, and they are 
both very actively involved with Doctors for COVID Ethics, 

https://doctors4covidethics.org/ 

Michael was among the first to point out the fundamental flows of the mRNA “technology” – even 
before the vaccinations had started.  Recently, a researcher from another institution told me informally 
that Michael “got it right” regarding the ineffectiveness and toxicity of mRNA vaccines well before he 
and his vaccinologist colleagues did.  These people are now very much “on board” regarding the dangers 
of the mRNA vaccines and boosters. 

Sincerely yours 

Edward R. Vrscay 
Department of Applied Mathematics 



 
 

Dr. Mark Giesbrecht 
Dean, Faculty of Mathematics 

University of Waterloo 
Email: deanmath@uwaterloo.ca 

 
January 5, 2022 

 
BY EMAIL & REGISTERED MAIL 
 
Faculty of Mathematics 
 
Edward Vrscay 
57 Strathcona Crescent 
Kitchener, Ontario 
N2B 2W8 
 
Dear Professor Vrscay:  

You are aware that the University has established a Vaccination Requirement (the 
“Requirement”) for mandatory proof of COVID-19 vaccination pursuant to the 
Instructions of the Office of the Chief Medical Officer of Health issued on August 30, 
2021 and the recommendations of the Council of Ontario Medical Officers of Health. 
The University is statutorily required to ensure compliance with this Requirement. 
 
On October 15, 2021, you received a letter advising that you were required to submit, by 
no later than end of day on October 17, proof that you were either: (a) fully vaccinated 
within the meaning of the Requirement, or (b) had obtained a permitted exemption to 
being fully vaccinated. You failed to submit proof of either (a) or (b) above by the 
October 17 deadline. 
 
The University has decided to continue with its efforts to resume in-person operations 
as soon as possible. To date, the University’s records indicate you have failed to submit 
proof of either (a) or (b) above.  
 
You received a further letter on November 19, 2021, advising that if you remained non-
compliant with the Requirement, or did not take steps to become compliant, the 
University would resort to the disciplinary process outlined in the Memorandum of 
Agreement (“MOA”) between the University and the Faculty Association of the 
University of Waterloo (“FAUW”). The letter indicated that you must be fully compliant 
with the Requirement by January 4, 2022 and you have been given ample additional 
time to comply. 
 
Please note that the present letter is provided to you pursuant to the provisions of 
Article 8.8 of the MOA between the University and FAUW to advise that your behavior 
is being further investigated. For clarity, you remain non-compliant with the 
Requirement, have not obtained a permitted exemption to being fully vaccinated, and 



 

your actions suggest you have no intentions of complying with the Requirement in the 
future. The University expects its employees to comply with reasonable workplace 
procedures and rules. I am therefore initiating the process outlined in Article 8 of the 
MOA.  
 
If there are individuals you wish to be interviewed as part of this investigation, please notify 
me as soon as possible following your receipt of this letter. Each individual who 
participates in the investigation will be specifically informed that the investigation and 
their participation must be kept strictly confidential. 

As a matter of course, I must instruct you not to interfere with this investigation or to 
engage in any form of reprisal action against any individual for their actual or perceived 
role in this investigation. Such conduct is prohibited and will result in the taking of 
disciplinary action by the University. 

If you have any questions or concerns about process, I am prepared to discuss them with 
you. It is important to advise you that FAUW continues to be prepared to advise and 
support you throughout this process.  I would also like to let you know that you may take 
advantage of resources on campus available to you via the Employee and Family 
Assistance Program and Occupational Health (also reachable at x36264). 

  

Sincerely, 

 
 
Dr. Mark Giesbrecht 
Professor and Dean, Faculty of Mathematics 
University of Waterloo, Canada 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 
 
 

Dr. Mark Giesbrecht 

Dean, Faculty of Mathematics 

University of Waterloo 

Email: deanmath@uwaterloo.ca 

 

January 6, 2022 

 BY EMAIL & REGISTERED MAIL 

Faculty of Mathematics 

 

Edward Vrscay 

57 Strathcona Crescent 

Kitchener, Ontario 

N2B 2W8 

 

Dear Professor Vrscay:  

This letter is provided to you pursuant to the provisions of Article 8.10 of the 

Memorandum of Agreement (the “MOA”) between the University of Waterloo (the 

“University”) and the Faculty Association of the University of Waterloo (“FAUW”). 

On January 5, 2022, you received a letter pursuant to Article 8.8 of the MOA, advising 

that you were expected to abide by the University of Waterloo’s COVID-19 Vaccination 

Requirement (the “Requirement”). 

The present letter hereby serves as notice that I have investigated this matter and 

determined that you remain non-compliant with the Requirement, despite your having 

been advised for months of the need for you to comply and despite the University’s 

plans to resume in-person operations as soon as possible.  I have determined that 

disciplinary sanction is appropriate. 

I am proposing a 3-day paid suspension as a disciplinary sanction for your conduct. In 

assessing which disciplinary sanction I should impose under Article 8.4 of the MOA, I 

have considered the seriousness of your behavior amidst an ongoing pandemic, as well 

as the fact that you have been given ample notice of, and opportunity to comply with, 

the Requirement. 

Pursuant to Article 8.11 of the MOA, I shall convene a meeting to afford you an 

opportunity to make oral and/or written submissions before any disciplinary measures 

are imposed.  At this meeting, I would encourage you to bring forward any further 

information you have. This meeting will occur between 7 and 25 working days of your 

receipt of this letter.  I suggest three possible dates/times for the meeting: 

1. Monday January 17, 2022 11:00 AM – 12:00 noon 
2. Monday January 17, 2022 2:30 PM – 3:30 PM 
3. Tuesday January 18, 2022 1:00 PM – 2:00 PM 

 

mailto:deanmath@uwaterloo.ca
https://uwaterloo.ca/coronavirus/return/vaccination-requirement
https://uwaterloo.ca/coronavirus/return/vaccination-requirement


 

 

Please confirm your preferred meeting date and time with Dana Hociung. If none of the 

above times are possible, please contact Dana to propose an alternative date and time. 

Please note that the last date which we can meet is February 10, 2022. 

If you have any questions or concerns about the process, I am prepared to discuss them 

with you. It is important to advise you that the FAUW continues to be prepared to 

advise and support you throughout this process.  I would also like to let you know that 

you may take advantage of resources on campus available to you via the Employee and 

Family Assistance Program and Occupational Health (also reachable at x36264). 

  

Sincerely, 

 

Dr. Mark Giesbrecht 

Professor and Dean, Faculty of Mathematics 

University of Waterloo, Canada 

 

mailto:dhociung@uwaterloo.ca
https://uwaterloo.ca/employee-assistance-program/
https://uwaterloo.ca/employee-assistance-program/
https://uwaterloo.ca/%20occupational-health/
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Re: Notice of refusal to submit to the UW mandatory vaccination and testing policy

Edward Vrscay <ervrscay@uwaterloo.ca>
Sun 10/3/2021 7:11 PM

To:  Mark Giesbrecht <mwg@uwaterloo.ca>

Cc:  Siv Sivaloganathan <ssivaloganathan@uwaterloo.ca>

Dear Mark, with copy to Siv:

I'm finding it more and more difficult to write to you as a friend and colleague as opposed to an "employee" wriƟng to his
"employers".  But I suppose that it would eventually have had to come to this.

Just to clarify the nature of that "scheduled component that was to be delivered in person (which you are prevented from
delivering because of your choices around the vaccine mandate)":  Mark, these were originally going to be "in person" office
hours that I arranged in "good faith".  I didn't have to do this at all - I could have simply arranged for online lectures, declaring
that all office hours would be online, all of which would have been accepted by the Registrar's Office.  AŌer all, that is how many
courses are being delivered this term - totally online.  Of course, you simply could not resist inserƟng that "cheap shot" at the
end of your sentence, i.e., "which you are prevented .... vaccine mandate", just to deflect the aƩenƟon back to me, to make it
look like my refusal is compromising the quality of the courses I am teaching.

I don't need to defend myself here but, given a recent e-mail from someone in my class - which I shall be forwarding to you and
Siv - I would like to invite each of you, Mark and Siv, to consult with the students in both courses on how my online office hours
are working.  On MWF at 12:30 p.m. (and other Ɵmes when necessary) I sit in front of my screen for over an hour with Teams
running, waiƟng for people to "call" me.  And not just about course material.  I am geƫng a number of calls from students
asking me about what they should/could do in their future, e.g., reading courses, suggesƟons for graduate work, graduate
schools, etc..  I have also been available as a more general "mentor" and, yes, a kind of "person to whom a student can talk" -
the word does get around.  So if you, or perhaps more realisƟcally, "those upstairs", wish to make any kind of case that the
quality of my courses has been decreased because of my refusal to be vaccinated, I'm afraid that you won't find much to back it
up.   But keep trying if you wish.  In fact, you and "they" must keep trying so that you can conƟnue to enforce allegiance to the
vaccinaƟon policy. 

Mark, with all respect, you tell me that "it would honestly be premature to tell students, etc." when it was you who wrote to me
in your original e-mail that there was a possibility that I would be removed from the courses come Oct. 17.  Why would you
write this if not to try to scare me?   It can be interpreted as a threat - an aƩempt to inƟmidate.  I suspect that those words
came "from above" so I won't write any more.  In any case, it is simply a very childish game on the part of the administraƟon.  
Of course, you, or is it "they?, can use the excuse that it is your/"their" duty to warn people like us about the consequences of
our acƟons.

I imagine that those "upstairs" have already planned out things and opƟons, etc..  The most decent thing that they could do is to
be honest and just let me know.  But they persist in wanƟng to play a game - a childish one, in fact.  Or perhaps they are afraid
of what I would do if they played their cards too early.  They are probably thinking that it's best for them/you to step in at the
last minute with the announcement, "We regret to report that Prof. Vrscay is unable to conƟnue teaching your course but assure
you that the quality of your course will not be affected, etc..  We sincerely thank Prof. Vrscay for all his many contribuƟons to the
University of Waterloo over the past 35 years and trust that you join us in wishing him all the best in his future endeavours."   As
Ɵme goes on, more and more about the administraƟon and its tacƟcs is being revealed.  And believe me, Mark, the outside
world - and the inside as well - is taking noƟce.

Someone else in my posiƟon could well make the claim that the "uncertainty" that you communicated in your original e-mail
about what to do with me - which can be interpreted as bullying or harassment -  is causing her/him such stress that she/he are
not able to funcƟon properly.  Fortunately - for you and for me - that is not the case here.  I have never enjoyed these two
courses as much as I am this term, and the students know it as well.  (The recent sabbaƟcal helped - I've been able to add new
material.)   I also know that a good number are very much looking forward to topics that I have promised to cover later in the
courses.  Please ask my students, Mark.  BeƩer yet, I invite Siv (to whom this leƩer is copied) to ask them since, aŌer all, these
are Applied Math courses. 

That all being said, Mark, I certainly do not wish you or "them" to think that I would be devastated if you took the courses away
from me in mid-October.  Far from it.  If you or "they" wish to conƟnue playing these childish games, then so be it. "Dicit ei
Iesus, 'Quod facis fac ciƟus'" (Joann. 13:27-28).

I shall wait a few more days.   Perhaps by that Ɵme you, or "they who are upstairs", will summon enough courage and decency
to be up front and honest.  But nothing like that has been demonstrated up to this point, so I don't expect much in the future.



I do wish that we could have had a beƩer communicaƟon - an honest and open one between two colleagues, as opposed to one
between the loyal "vaccinated" who conform to policy and those dangerous "unvaccinated" - the new "lepers" -  who must be
avoided at all costs and, Heaven forbid, not even be allowed to be in online contact - no, sorry, that is a bad word - in online
communicaƟon with people on campus.    (To his credit, Siv contacted me via Teams so that we could have an informal chat.  We
are, of course, on opposite sides, but we at least had a frank discussion.)  Sadly, Mark, I think that you do, i.e., wish for a beƩer
communicaƟon, as well.  Deep down, I don't think that some of the things that you have wriƩen to me are really coming from
you.  But you have a job to do and "they" are expecƟng you to do it.   I can only conclude with the words of Our Lord in Mark
8:36-37:  "For what shall it profit a man, if he shall gain the whole world, and lose his soul?  Or what shall a man give in
exchange for his soul?"  (As you will probably recall, they also happen to be the next-to-final words of Sir Thomas More at his
trial in the film, "A Man For All Seasons".)  These words apply to both you and me - and to "them" as well.  God will be the final
judge of each one of us and her/his own acƟons.

Sincerely yours

Ed

Edward R. Vrscay
Department of Applied MathemaƟcs
University of Waterloo
Waterloo, Ontario, Canada  N2L 3G1

hƩps://www.math.uwaterloo.ca/~ervrscay

From: Mark Giesbrecht <mwg@uwaterloo.ca>
Sent: Saturday, October 2, 2021 4:49 PM
To: Edward Vrscay <ervrscay@uwaterloo.ca>
Cc: Siv Sivaloganathan <ssivaloganathan@uwaterloo.ca>
Subject: Re: NoƟce of refusal to submit to the UW mandatory vaccinaƟon and tesƟng policy

Dear Ed,

I appreciate the concern for the students in your response.  The students’ best interests, and indeed those of the whole
community, are why I support the University’s position on the vaccine mandate.  I now understand that you are currently
teaching exclusively online even though your courses had a scheduled component that was to be delivered in person (which
you are prevented from delivering because of your choices around the vaccine mandate).

Ed, it would honestly be premature at this time to tell students how they will be accommodated in your courses when no
determination has been made how things will proceed.  These students are all vaccinated, and are there for the course
content.  It would be in the interest of these students to hold off on any announcements until we can provide some clarity to
them.  In no case will these students be left without a reasonable path to completing their courses.

Thank you for your understanding.

Mark

mwg@uwaterloo.ca https://cs.uwaterloo.ca/~mwg

On Sep 30, 2021, at 9:25 PM, Edward Vrscay <ervrscay@uwaterloo.ca> wrote:

Dear Mark, with copy to Siv:



Further to my earlier e-mail to you:  Please note that I could have simply sent your leƩer immediately to my classes.  I
certainly had the right to do so since the quality of their courses are being threatened - even the suggesƟon of disrupƟon can
be interpreted as a hosƟle act.  I hope you understand that my decision not to do so was an act of good faith - an effort to re-
establish some sanity in this discussion.

All the best
Ed

From: Edward Vrscay <ervrscay@uwaterloo.ca>
Sent: Thursday, September 30, 2021 8:19 PM
To: Mark Giesbrecht <mwg@uwaterloo.ca>
Cc: Siv Sivaloganathan <ssivaloganathan@uwaterloo.ca>
Subject: Re: NoƟce of refusal to submit to the UW mandatory vaccinaƟon and tesƟng policy

Dear Mark, with copy to Siv:

Thank you for your reply.  I shall be brief, and may respond in more detail later.

First of all, Mark, I simply could not believe what I was reading.  I understand that you have a Faculty of MathemaƟcs to run,
and "order" to keep but, please, Mark.  You may be able to get away with such bullying tacƟcs with younger faculty members
but not with me.  I really have nothing to lose, so I'll stand up for what is right.

For example, you write, "With respect to your courses this term, it is possible that you may not be able to conƟnue teaching
aŌer October 17, and similarly for your assigned teaching in January.   Of course, this teaching is an essenƟal part of your
professorial duƟes."

Do you honestly wish to terminate my teaching on October 17?  I really don't care, Mark - you can terminate my teaching
tomorrow if you wish.  But do you really want to do this to the students?  I received your e-mail while composing a leƩer to all
Members of the LegislaƟve Assembly of Ontario, copied to Karen Redman, Regional Chair of Waterloo Region, Dave Jaworsky,
Mayor of Waterloo, Barry Vrbanovic, Mayor of Waterloo, Liz Monteiro of the Waterloo Region Record, and a number of other
people.  I just could not resist adding the following P.S. to my leƩer to them:

"P.S.  Just before sending this e-mail to you, I received a reply to my leƩer from Dean Giesbrecht - a somewhat "threatening"
one, suggesƟng that I might not be able to conƟnue teaching my two courses this term beyond the October 17 deadline of
the vaccinaƟon mandate.  I find it quite puzzling that an academic insƟtuƟon such as UW that praises itself so highly would do
something so incredibly unwise.  First of all, I am teaching these courses online - the fact that I am prohibited from seƫng
foot on campus does not affect the delivery of these courses.  I suppose that this is supposed to be puniƟve.  Secondly, I
developed these two Applied MathemaƟcs courses and am the only person in my Department who has ever taught them. 
Nobody else could possibly come in and conƟnue the course successfully at such short noƟce.  Who is really being punished? 
Imagine the students' reacƟons on October 17!" 

This is typical "Yosemite Sam shooƟng himself in the foot" behaviour, Mark - quite unbecoming of an academic insƟtuƟon
that adverƟses itself as an internaƟonally-recognized centre of scholarship.  Very childish but, in reality, quite expected from
an insƟtuƟon that has become more and more dictatorial.

Mark, I have two one-hour slots reserved for tutorials next Tuesday - one for my AMATH 343 course and the other for my
AMATH 391 course.  I have used them as "group meeƟngs" on Teams.  I now ask you for advice:  Shall I arrange a Teams
meeƟng with each of these classes to inform them that there is a possibility that I shall be removed from the course as of
October 17, along with the informaƟon that I inserted in my P.S. above, i.e. that I developed these courses, I have been the
only person who has taught these courses?  I would send them a copy of your leƩer to me in advance, to prepare them for
the meeƟng.  If I do not hear back from you by 9:00 p.m. Saturday evening, October 2, 2021, I shall send them an e-mail with
your leƩer along with a Teams invitaƟon for group meeƟngs on Tuesday.  The students deserve to know what is happening
since their educaƟon could be affected by these childish acƟons of the administraƟon.  And can you imagine their reacƟon
upon hearing about such childish acƟons.

With regard to graduate student supervision, I think I made it clear in my leƩer that it would be most unwise for you to
terminate my supervision of my Ph.D. student.  There is nobody else in our Faculty who is qualified to help her to the end of
her program.  I do think that she would have adequate grounds for a lawsuit if her program were jeopardized.  As for my
other graduate student, who is beginning her M.Math. program, I would like to menƟon - especially fo Siv's benefit - that this
student came to our Department for the SOLE PURPOSE of working with me.  I'm quite sure that she would be very
disappointed if she were unable to conƟnue her M.Math. program under my supervision.  And if she were unable to do so, I'd



love to see a lawsuit - and one directed at parƟcular people and not insƟtuƟons.

At this point, I should menƟon that I have NEVER said anything to my AMATH 343 or AMATH 391 students about the
vaccinaƟon mandate.  This will be a total surprise for them.  It will be very informaƟve for them to learn what their insƟtuƟon
thinks of them.

I am going to leave your comments regarding "unsolicited e-mails" alone for the Ɵme being - well almost:  The use of the
phrase "unsolicited e-mails" is inane, as it was in the "warning" from IST.  Michael Palmer replied most appropriately when he
asked, "What e-mails do we receive that are solicited?"  My e-mails were concerned with academic maƩers - I won't even
waste Ɵme trying to "jusƟfy" that statement to you.

I have decided to keep this e-mail between the three of us.  Any future correspondence will be copied to the President of UW,
the VPAP and possibly others.

You have a very difficult job, Mark, and despite what I have wriƩen above, I do wish you all the best.  If it be of any help to
you, there is a reason for everything that happens to each and every one of us.  There is not one event that takes place in the
universe without God's permission.  I have drawn enormous consolaƟon from that fact.  Now, many - especially nonbelievers -
will criƟcize that statement, i.e., "How could He permit evil acts?"  (Just to clarify, He doesn't cause evil acts.)  The answer, as
you hopefully believe, is that He permits anything that can eventually lead to a greater good.  Each one of us is confronted
with difficulƟes, challenges and temptaƟons  - each of which will be an opportunity for our spiritual growth and, hopefully,
conversion.  God wants each one of us to grow and to know Him, which is to know Truth.  I shall honestly keep you in my
prayers, Mark.  May God guide you and protect you.  But all that being said, I shall conƟnue to do what I do, since I believe
that what I am doing is right.  There is far more than a mandatory vaccinaƟon policy that is going on here, Mark.  This is part
of a much larger spiritual war.  You may not believe this, which is certainly your choice. 

And if there is any doubt on my sincerity, I request that this leƩer be put in my official record - both in the Faculty's records as
well as in my Department's records.

Yours sincerely

Ed

Edward R. Vrscay
Department of Applied MathemaƟcs
University of Waterloo
Waterloo, Ontario, Canada  N2L 3G1

hƩps://www.math.uwaterloo.ca/~ervrscay

From: Mark Giesbrecht <mwg@uwaterloo.ca>
Sent: Thursday, September 30, 2021 4:31 PM
To: Edward Vrscay <ervrscay@uwaterloo.ca>
Cc: Siv Sivaloganathan <ssivaloganathan@uwaterloo.ca>
Subject: Re: NoƟce of refusal to submit to the UW mandatory vaccinaƟon and tesƟng policy

Dear Ed,

This email is to acknowledge receipt of your email.



As you have noted correctly, you are required to be in compliance with UW’s vaccine requirement  and could otherwise face
disciplinary action in the near future.  I really do encourage you to complete your vaccination and upload your proof of vaccination
by October 17.  I truly believe this to be essential for community health, and important for your own.   I recognize that you may have
differing opinions as outlined in your letter, but the university is unwavering in its commitment to our approach, and I am fully
supportive.

I must make very clear that under no circumstance can you come on to campus until you have met the vaccine requirement
(October 17 or after) or participate in the rapid testing program if you come to campus before that date.  I believe that Siv has kindly
offered support in arranging for delivery some of your office materials if that is your wish.   COVID-19 testing, rapid screening and
vaccination is available through Campus Wellness for all University of Waterloo employees.

I would also suggest that broad dissemination of unsolicited emails to UW email addresses is not in your or anyone's interests, and
can be disrupting and disconcerting to some.

With respect to your courses this term, it is possible that you may not be able to continue teaching after October 17, and similarly for
your assigned teaching in January.   Of course, this teaching is an essential part of your professorial duties.  Decisions and
ramifications on a breach of compliance will be decided centrally and communicated directly to you.   Siv will also communicate on
how this interacts with your teaching, supervision, service activities if and when that time comes.

I would suggest that you also reach out to FAUW and the Academic Freedom and Tenure Committee for advice and
representation. 

I do recognize that this is a difficult issue and time for everyone, and truly wish you all the best.  You have made many great
contributions as a professor here for many years, and I hope for many more.

Respectfully yours,

Mark

__
Dr. Mark Giesbrecht
Dean, Faculty of Mathematics.  Professor, David R. Cheriton School of Computer Science
University of Waterloo, Canada.   Email: mwg@uwaterloo.ca  URL: https://cs.uwaterloo.ca/~mwg

On Sep 27, 2021, at 11:24 AM, Edward Vrscay <ervrscay@uwaterloo.ca> wrote:

To: Mark Giesbrecht, Dean, Faculty of MathemaƟcs, UW 
Siv Sivaloganathan, Chair, Department of Applied MathemaƟcs, UW 

Cc: David McKinnon, Chair, Department of Pure MathemaƟcs, UW 
Brian Ingalls, Associate Chair, Graduate Studies, Department of Applied MathemaƟcs, UW 
Cindy Forbes, Chair, Board of Governors, UW 
Vivek Goel, President, UW 
James Rush, Vice President, Academic and Provost, UW 
Dennis Huber, Vice President, AdministraƟon and Finance 
Charmaine Dean, Vice President, Research and InternaƟonal 
David DeVidi, Associate Vice President, Academic 
Jeff Casello, Associate Vice President, Graduate Studies and Postdoctoral Affairs 
Marilyn Thompson, Associate Provost, Human Resources 
Chris Read, Associate Provost, Students 
Karen Jack, University Secretary 
Lori CurƟs, FAUW President 
Kathy Becker, UWSA President 
Greg Macedo, CUPE President 
Jean Becker, Interim Associate Vice President, Human Rights, Equity and Inclusion 

Re: NoƟce of my refusal to submit to the UW mandatory vaccinaƟon and tesƟng policy 

Date: September 27, 2021 

Dear Mark and Siv (with copies to David et al.): 

I am wriƟng to give you advance noƟce of my intenƟon not to be vaccinated nor to submit myself to tesƟng by the UW mandatory
vaccinaƟon policy deadline date of October 17 or beyond. Even though this will require my absence from campus, I do not foresee any
disrupƟon in any of my academic acƟviƟes during the Fall 2021 term – unless, of course, the University decides to terminate my
employment during this term. In that case, I shall leave it for the University to make reparaƟons with those directly affected, i.e.,
students in the courses I am currently teaching as well as my current graduate students. If I am permiƩed to conƟnue, then the Winter
2022 term may be of concern - I shall address this later in this leƩer. 

Before conƟnuing with the more professional aspects of my situaƟon, communicaƟng to you as my “line managers”, I would like to
make some comments of a more personal nature. AŌer all, we are human beings and colleagues, and I have known you, Siv and Mark,
for some Ɵme now - especially you, Siv, whom I have known for all the years that you have been at UW (and even beforehand, as you
have oŌen reminded me). You, Siv, have been more than a colleague - you have been a very close and dear friend. Over the years, you
and I joined forces on a number of occasions to “fight the good fight” in our dedicaƟon to the “academic ethic”. I can well imagine that



you, and perhaps the others, are wondering why I would take a stand which may not only cast me as a pariah among my colleagues
but which may well affect my employment situaƟon in the not-too-distant future. I shall address these quesƟons below, if only
briefly. Let me also menƟon that I am copying this leƩer to members of the senior level of UW’s administraƟon to reaffirm my
opposiƟon to its mandatory vaccinaƟon and tesƟng policy and to protest its treatment of those who, for valid reasons, refuse to
comply. I am also copying to administrators whose porƞolios are concerned with the welfare of students, staff and faculty members at
UW. 

Let me repeat my statement that I respect the decisions of those who have chosen to be vaccinated. I sincerely wish everyone not
only good health but excellent health. That being said, I shall in no way aƩempt to defend my decision to refuse to abide by the policy.
Indeed, if I were even to try, I would be acknowledging its validity - which I emphaƟcally do not, since I consider the policy to be
unlawful, unethical and medically unsound as discussed in my open leƩer with Michael Palmer (Chemistry, UW), Richard Mann
(Computer Science, UW) and (originally) 29 other signatories - staff, students and parents of students (the list has grown to well over
100) - and independently in the open leƩer by Prof. Dan Smilek (Psychology, UW) and his three colleagues from Laurier. From the
viewpoint of personal freedom to choose, the policy violates federal and provincial law. It infringes the Charter of Rights and
Freedoms, in parƟcular SecƟons 2, 7 and 15. It violates the Canadian Human Rights Act and the Ontario Human Rights Code. (Of
course, I have seen the recent statement of the Ontario Human Rights Commission on vaccine mandates. What do you expect it to
have wriƩen?) Although I could conƟnue along this legalisƟc train of thought, I shall not do so because, in fact, my own personal
decision is based on a Higher Law. As a Roman Catholic, I subscribe to the teaching of the Church that personal conscience - a giŌ
from God Who created each one of us in His own image - is sacred and inviolable and must be respected in poliƟcal society. (Of
course, the noƟon of “personal conscience” guided by Absolute Truth is rather foreign in today’s society and even, I am sad to write, in
the minds of many Catholics. What can one expect in a society led by insƟtuƟons – academic, poliƟcal and, yes, even religious! – that
have allowed the very noƟon of truth to disappear? “Dicit ei Pilatus: ‘Quid est veritas?’” Joann. 18:38.)  

In its “Note on the morality of using some anƟ-COVID-19 vaccines”, namely those “that have been developed from cell lines derived
from Ɵssues obtained from two fetuses that were not spontaneously aborted,” the CongregaƟon for the Doctrine of the Faith
(December 21, 2020) states that “pracƟcal reason makes evident that vaccinaƟon is not, as a rule, a moral obligaƟon and that,
therefore, it must be voluntary”. It conƟnues with, “Those who, however, for reasons of conscience, refuse vaccines produced with
cell lines from aborted fetuses,” - a group to which I belong unequivocally - “must do their utmost to avoid, by other prophylacƟc
means and appropriate behavior, becoming vehicles for the transmission of the infecƟous agent” - no problems there. (That being
said, it must be understood that the Church can make authoritaƟve pronouncements only on moral maƩers and not on the scienƟfic
aspects of COVID-19 and vaccines, which lie beyond its experƟse and hence “jurisdicƟon”.) Furthermore, with regard to the
“exempƟons” and “accommodaƟons” of the mandate policy, I shall quote a faculty member, friend, and fellow Catholic at St. Jerome’s
University who, in wriƟng to his administraƟon, pointed out so aptly that since the mandatory vaccinaƟon policy is unlawful, then so is
the policy of granƟng exempƟons and accommodaƟons: “It is nonsensical for someone to be requesƟng an exempƟon from an
unlawful acƟvity.”

As for the tesƟng requirement - the other “escape route” - I judge it to be discriminatory in light of recent results which show that
vaccinated people can become infected as oŌen as unvaccinated people. This would seem to imply that the former can transmit the
disease as effecƟvely as the laƩer -- see, for example, Brown et al. Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report, CDC, August 6, 2021,
70(31); 1059-1062: 

hƩps://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/70/wr/mm7031e2.htm?s_cid=mm7031e2_w

Why, then, shouldn’t both vaccinated as well as unvaccinated people be required to undergo tesƟng? There is actually much more
embarrassing informaƟon in this document - somewhat disguised because it is issued by the CDC - but I shall not take the Ɵme to
comment on it: Let those with eyes see (cf. Isaiah 6:10). I am also taking the liberty of aƩaching a very important leƩer recently sent
by Prof. Byram Bridle, an internaƟonally recognized viral immunologist and vaccinologist from the University of Guelph, to the
President of the University of Guelph. (You will recall that I menƟoned Prof. Bridle in my original cover leƩer. I asked our
administrators to look for “Dr. Bridles” on this campus and if they found any, to listen to them. Unfortunately, there was no response,
to the detriment of the “Facts about COVID-19” arƟcle and video presented by the UW Daily BulleƟn on Friday, September 10,
2021.) The leƩer can also be downloaded from here: 

hƩps://childrenshealthdefense.ca/wp-content/uploads/2021-09-17-Open-leƩer-to-the-president-of-the-U-of-G-BBridle.pdf

Let me now return to the pracƟcal aspects of my mandated absence from campus this Fall 2021 term. I am currently teaching two
courses online, AMATH 343, “Discrete Models in Applied MathemaƟcs” and AMATH 391, “From Fourier to Wavelets”. At the Ɵme that
we were asked - back in Spring 2021, I believe - how we would like to deliver our courses for Fall 2021, I chose the online opƟon for
both, but with the plan that I would hold a one-hour “in person office hour” for each course each week, to take place in a suitably
large classroom for purposes of “distancing”. The Registrar’s Office did schedule rooms and Ɵmes. Unfortunately, for obvious reasons,
I am unable to meet personally with my students. On Tuesday, September 14, I met with each class on Teams – a first “geƫng to know
you” group session which was quite successful. Otherwise, I am recording the lectures for each course, posƟng them on LEARN along
with copies of my lecture notes. I also have three one-hour online “office hours” on Teams each week. Based upon feedback from my
students in both courses, things appear to be going quite well. 

As you well know, Siv, I am currently supervising two graduate students, a PhD student who is in the final stages of her program and an
M.Math. student who has just begun her program. (I am withholding their names because of my intenƟon to make this leƩer



public.) Of course, my PhD student and I were interacƟng online during the enƟre COVID-19 pandemic and its shutdowns, etc., with
no problem, and conƟnue to do so. She is planning to defend her thesis around April 2022. I have discussed the maƩer of my refusal
to submit to the mandatory vaccinaƟon policy with each student separately, leƫng each know that I would respect her decision to
change supervisors with absolutely no ill feeling. Both students have expressed their desire to conƟnue to work under my
supervision. I do think - and I trust that you would agree - that it would be most unwise for the University to terminate my posiƟon
before the end of the Winter 2022 term, thereby disrupƟng my PhD student’s thesis defense – something for which she has worked
with excepƟonal perseverance and diligence.

I also conƟnue, of course, to collaborate with my research colleagues online as, of course, everyone has been doing during the
pandemic. I especially thank my “fractalator” colleagues for their very kind gesture toward me recently, in the form of a special issue: 

hƩps://www.sciencedirect.com/science/arƟcle/abs/pii/S1007570421001179

I now wish to address other possible concerns with the Winter 2022 term. As Siv and David know, I am scheduled to teach PMATH
370, “Chaos and Fractals”, during that term. I taught the course for the past three offerings, i.e., W16, W18 and W20 - quite
successfully, I think - and did not foresee teaching it again unƟl asked by David if I would be able/willing to teach it in Winter 2022 - to
which I replied in the affirmaƟve. (I have enjoyed teaching this course immensely.) If UW’s mandatory vaccinaƟon policy extends into
the Winter 2022 term, then I would naturally have to teach PMATH 370 online - something which I am quite prepared to do. Of
course, this is predicated upon whether the Pure MathemaƟcs Department would be willing to (1) have the course taught online and
(2) taught by myself. During the early stages of wriƟng of this leƩer, I was under the impression that it was quite possible that we
would not be returning to full “in person” teaching in Winter 2022. The September 20 memo from the VPAP dealing with a possible
return to complete in-person teaching, as well as subsequent memos from various sources, indicate otherwise. In any case, I leave this
maƩer in David’s hands - which is why I have copied this leƩer to him. 

There is one final aspect of my duƟes which will require aƩenƟon - service. I trust that Siv and I shall be able to arrive at a mutually
agreeable assignment of my service duƟes while I am away from campus. 

Finally, the following maƩer will require your aƩenƟon. Very soon - in fact, as soon as possible - I shall need to visit my office in MC
6326 at least once and most probably a few more Ɵmes to bring some things home. Top on my list are my wriƩen soluƟons to
problem sets and examinaƟons for my AMATH 343, AMATH 391 and PMATH 370 courses. I also need to retrieve some books as well
as a number of personal possessions. My quesƟon to you: Would I be able to obtain special permission to visit my office at Ɵmes
when others are most likely not present, e.g., late nights? Of course, I would expect some condiƟons, e.g., to “sign in”, wear a mask. I
trust that you would inform me of what is required and hope that you would do so at your earliest convenience. 

Siv and Mark, and indeed others, I consider myself extremely fortunate to be able to conƟnue most, if not all of, my duƟes while being
away from campus, as is the case for many, perhaps almost all, faculty in MathemaƟcs. I am also confident that I can conƟnue my
teaching vocaƟon in a manner that - with great thanks and appreciaƟon - was recognized by the Faculty of MathemaƟcs in 2019 in the
form of an “Award for DisƟncƟon in Teaching”. The ability to conƟnue one’s duƟes while absent from campus is also possible for many,
perhaps almost all as well, staff members in our Faculty with whom we work. It is not the case, however, for many other staff
members who must be physically present on campus in order to perform their duƟes (e.g., Plant OperaƟons, Central Stores). My
conscience does not allow me to end this leƩer without expressing my deepest concern and sympathy for those staff members who,
for valid personal reasons, will not submit themselves to vaccinaƟon or tesƟng, thereby jeopardizing their employment at UW. (I know
of one person from Plant OperaƟons who was asked to leave campus on September 8 – the future of his employment at UW is
uncertain at this Ɵme.) Since the Ɵme that our Open LeƩer was sent to the UW community, I have heard from many people who are
suffering greatly, with gut-wrenching stories of fear, anguish, hopelessness and, yes, even hosƟlity from colleagues and superiors. To
add salt to the wounds, the uƩer insensiƟvity of the University administraƟon, with its heartless (army-like?) messages such as, “AcƟon
required: You are not permiƩed on campus,’’ simply astounds me. For an insƟtuƟon that prides itself on a supposed sensiƟvity and
dedicaƟon to its community members, what would it have cost for its administrators to have added a few lines of sensiƟvity and
compassion such as, “We understand that many of you may be having great difficulty, for reasons known only to you, in making the
decision whether or not to be vaccinated.” Why is our University, which is supposed to be so “innovaƟve”, unable – or perhaps
unwilling? – to accommodate these people? Is it perhaps because they are considered second-class members of this community? (If
so, then I humbly join this courageous group of people, proclaiming my second-class status. They have much more to lose than I do, cf.
Mark 12:41-44.) As I menƟoned in my cover leƩers to the UW administraƟon and faculty/staff-at-large, the mandatory vaccinaƟon
policy has created two “castes” on our campus – the “vaccinated” and the “unvaccinated”. The laƩer, thanks to the media and our
administrators, have become the outcasts, and “AcƟon required” dictates do not help the situaƟon - in fact, they fan the flames. I’m
quite sure that if any other recognized minority group on campus were treated in the same insensiƟve manner, an enormous outcry
would follow. Some consolaƟon lies in the following: “Blessed are those who are persecuted for the sake of righteousness, for theirs is
the kingdom of heaven” (MaƩ. 5:10) and “All who exalt themselves will be humbled and all who humble themselves shall be
exalted” (MaƩ. 23:12). That being said, I lament at the damage done in the meanƟme, namely, jobs unnecessarily lost and lives
unnecessarily shaƩered. I have compiled some stories and would be willing to share them with anyone interested (idenƟƟes of their
authors withheld, of course). You may find one - the man from Plant OperaƟons - at the website, 

hƩps://links.uwaterloo.ca/Repeal_UW_Mandatory_VaccinaƟon_Policy/

Of course, there is possibly another consolaƟon for people who will lose their jobs and/or suffer undue distress: lawsuits. I have
personally offered - and shall conƟnue to do so - to help with some of the legal costs incurred by these people. 

I completely understand, Mark and Siv, that the University’s cruel - perhaps arrogant? - treatment of employees who refuse to comply
with the unlawful, unethical and medically unsound mandatory vaccinaƟon policy is beyond your jurisdicƟon. This is a maƩer which
warrants aƩenƟon from higher levels of administraƟon. Unfortunately, it appears that there is no such interest at these levels. I raised
this maƩer in my original cover leƩer to President Goel and VPAP Rush but their reply, unfortunately, made no effort whatsoever to
address or even acknowledge the issue. It is understandable that our senior administrators think - or at least wish - that the problem
will eventually disappear. AŌer all, there seems to be only a Ɵny minority of people (certainly in the case of faculty members) who
reject the policy at this Ɵme. But what about when boosters will be required? And addiƟonal boosters (which will necessitate
addiƟonal “AcƟon required” dictates from the top)? And what if vaccines do not work as hoped? There are many researchers
throughout the world, including our own local medical expert, Michael Palmer (MD) from Chemistry, UW, who are raising alarms about
the possible adverse effects of repeƟƟve booster injecƟon, e.g., increasing amounts of syntheƟc lipids with cytotoxic properƟes which
the body has trouble eliminaƟng and ever more intense and destrucƟve immune reacƟons to cells expressing the spike



protein. (Unfortunately, UW doesn’t seem to recognize - or want to acknowledge - Prof. Palmer’s experƟse. I suggested to the
President and VPAP of UW that this insƟtuƟon could take the lead by having a serious panel discussion involving Prof. Palmer and the
local experts featured in the September 10 Daily BulleƟn “Facts about COVID-19” feature. No reply.) Perhaps as more people become
aware of these adverse effects and if, unfortunately, more and more vaccine-induced tragedies occur (assuming, of course, that they
are reported honestly – I know personally of a few), there will be an increasing resistance to a “mandatory booster vaccinaƟon policy”. 

At this point, you may well be thinking the following: “You care so much about those who refuse to be vaccinated. What about those
who have had COVID-19? What about those who have died? Don’t you care about them?” Of course, I do. I care about them
deeply. This is a terrible disease and I do not wish in any way to deny this. Two of my relaƟves – a cousin and her son – suffered
greatly and, most thankfully, recovered. I pray daily for the repose of the souls of those who have died, for the recovery of those who
are seriously ill, for doctors, nurses, and caregivers and, of course, for the many people near and dear to COVID-19 paƟents. I also pray
for more effecƟve strategies to deal with COVID-19 - strategies that, in fact, have been advocated consistently from the beginning of
this pandemic by many experts worldwide - with others such as Dr. Bridle joining them later - but which, for whatever reasons, have
been suppressed. 

I also do not wish to be accused of downplaying the extremely difficult situaƟon in which insƟtuƟons such as UW find themselves. In
my first cover leƩer, I asked our administrators to seek, with the help of our local experts, innovaƟve soluƟons that could
accommodate both vaccinated as well as unvaccinated people - an opportunity to establish UW as a leader. Unfortunately, it does not
appear that this will happen. Total vaccinaƟon has become the official panacea. I fear greatly for the damage - physical, mental,
emoƟonal and spiritual - that this panacea could produce in this and future generaƟons. 

With regard to “this and future generaƟons,” I cannot close this leƩer without menƟoning, with great respect and admiraƟon, our
students – our most precious resource. These are the people who, in the long run, will be most affected by the mandatory vaccinaƟon
policy. Many students have had to turn down their acceptance for admission to UW because of their refusal to submit to the policy – I
know a few of these young people personally. Some students have deferred their studies with the hope that they will be able to
resume their studies, hopefully in the not-too-distant future. Others have gone into the workforce. My best wishes and prayers go out
to all students, regardless of their decision to be or not to be vaccinated. However, I join Dr. Byram Bridle in a special salute to those
courageous students who have made sacrifices by standing up to the principles that they hold. These students, as Dr. Bridle has so
beauƟfully discussed in interviews, are the very students whom we should desire to have on our campuses, and we hope to see them
again.

I have loved this insƟtuƟon - and the many people within - very dearly over the past 35 years - indeed, 50 years if you go back to my
undergraduate years! I pray daily that wisdom will be allowed to guide all members of the UW community both academically as well
as spiritually. I also wish each and every one of you health, happiness, safety, peace of mind and, above all, Love and Wisdom.  

Sincerely yours, 

Edward R. Vrscay 

Department of Applied MathemaƟcs 
Faculty of MathemaƟcs 
University of Waterloo

hƩps://www.math.uwaterloo.ca/~ervrscay

hƩps://links.uwaterloo.ca/Repeal_UW_Mandatory_VaccinaƟon_Policy/
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To:  Mark Giesbrecht, Dean, Faculty of Mathematics 
        Siv Sivaloganathan, Chair, Department of Applied Mathematics 
 
Cc:    Vivek Goel, President, University of Waterloo 
         James Rush, Vice President Academic and Provost 
         Cindy Forbes, Chair, Board of Governors 
         Karen Jack, University Secretary         
         Marilyn Thompson, Associate Provost, Human Resources 
         Charmaine Dean, Vice President, Research and International 
         David DeVidi, Associate Vice President Academic 
         Jeff Casello, Associate Vice President, Graduate Studies and Postdoctoral Affairs 
         Jean Becker, Interim Associate Vice President, Human Rights, Equity and Inclusion 
         Matt Erickson,  Director, Conflict Management and Human Rights 
         Lori Curtis, President, FAUW 
         Erin Windibank, Executive Manager, FAUW 
         Roydon Fraser, Jasmin Habib and Jean-Paul Lam,  

         Academic Freedom & Tenure Committee, FAUW                                                                                            
         Kathy Becker, UWSA President 
         Greg Macedo, CUPE President 
         Sheila Ager, Dean of Arts 
         Mary Wells, Dean of Engineering 
         Jean Andrey, Dean of Environment 
         Lili Liu, Dean of Health 
         Bob Lemieux, Dean of Science 
         Bill Power, Chair, Department of Chemistry 
         Raouf Boutaba, Chair, David Cheriton School of Computer Science 
             
Re:  Attention required:  What shall we do with a noncompliant senior faculty member? (to be 
sung to the tune, “What shall we do with a drunken sailor?”  English traditional sea shanty)  
 

Date:  November 15, 2021 

 
Dear Mark and Siv, as well as others who might be interested to learn that the UW 
administration’s “Employee Discipline Process” violates the Memorandum of Agreement: 
  
I find it necessary to continue our correspondence and ask a few more questions which now 
require an immediate response.  These questions concern actions that may be taken against me 
in the not-too-distant future, perhaps as early as the beginning of the Winter 2022 term.  The 
actions will probably follow the "Employee Discipline Process" described in the October 8, 2021 
memo entitled, "Consequences for noncompliance to the vaccine mandates" (copy attached): 



(i) a 3-day paid suspension followed by (ii) a 42-day unpaid suspension with benefits and then, 
possibly, (iii) termination of pay and benefits at the end of the suspension (which presumably 
means that the University wishes to force me into retirement).  Of course, I shall not be 
teaching during the Winter 2022 term:  the PMATH 370 course, “Chaos and Fractals”, that I was 
originally scheduled to teach will probably be taught by someone else “in person”.  Siv has also 
told me informally – but only informally – that my teaching duties for next term could be 
moved to the Spring 2022 term, which can help to delay the question of “work arrangements”. 
 
As you both know, I am currently supervising two graduate students.  In three separate letters 
to you (September 26, 2021, October 16, 2021 and October 29, 2021), I have raised questions 
and concerns about the effects that any disciplinary actions might have on my students.  To 
date, the only replies that I have received from you in this regard are your acknowledgements 
that I am committed to my students and interested in their welfare.     
 
It must be emphasized that each of my students will be entering a most crucial period in her 
respective program in the Winter 2022 term.  My Ph.D. student will be starting to write her 
thesis.  Naturally, it is important that I be able to provide feedback during the writing of the 
thesis.  (As I have written in previous e-mails, I am the only person on campus that could 
provide such feedback given the nature of the research.)  There is also some collaborative 
research work that needs to be completed during this time.  (She and I are currently writing a 
research paper with an end-of-January deadline for submission.)  Winter 2022 will be the 
second term of my M.Math. student, which is usually the period in which I work with my 
students to develop a preliminary framework for their thesis research – obviously an important 
step.  As I wrote in a previous e-mail, my M.Math. student’s choice to come to Applied 
Mathematics was based on her desire to work with myself, and no one else but myself, as 
research supervisor.  (I state this as a fact and not out of pride.) 
 
My first question to you, Mark, and possibly Siv (and others who may have to work with UW’s 
disciplinary policy):  What happens if I am disciplined with the 42-day unpaid suspension next 
term?  In particular, how will it affect my students?  (We'll deal with the question of 
termination later.)  42 days is a long time.  Who will be there for them?  Are they expected to 
continue on their own, during my “exile”?   Now you – or perhaps the UW senior administrators 
– may well respond as follows: “Wouldn't you continue to provide supervision out of good faith, 
the goodness of your heart or, if nothing else, your dedication to your academic vocation?  
After all, you can continue to supervise them while suspended.  Do you really need to be paid 
and “unsuspended” to do this?  Would you let such a petty concern as salary destroy the bond 
of trust that you have developed with your students?  Would you really do this to them?” 
 
You were probably raising your eyebrows and smirking while reading the above, thinking to 
yourselves, “That does it!  Ed has really lost it this time!”   My question to you:  What other 
response than “shifting the blame” would one expect from a University that is more interested 
in (or obsessed with?) making a faculty member bend (break?) and comply to a policy that he 
judges to be immoral, unlawful, medically unsound and discriminatory (cf. my letter to you of 
September 26, 2021) than in the welfare of his students?  Especially when everything could be 



left alone and allowed to proceed normally and quite successfully, as has been the case since 
the pandemic came to our campus? 
 
This matter is of supreme importance and requires your attention as soon as possible.  In the 
case of my M.Math. student, it may be necessary to discuss a change of supervisor (or possibly 
a change in university).  My Ph.D. student needs to be assured that she will be able to finish her 
thesis and defend it with proper supervision.  There also remains the question of how I could 
continue to provide any further financial support from my NSERC Discovery Grant if I am 
suspended.  Mark, in your November 1, 2021 e-mail reply to my e-mail of October 29, 2021, 
you suggested that such support could “be continued through an Adjunct Professorship.”  Such 
a strategy would, of course, have to be verified with NSERC.  (I have a feeling that this will not 
be acceptable to NSERC so I shall write to them.)  That being said, there also remains the 
question of whether I would be willing to submit to a rather insulting procedure, i.e., essentially 
being “fired” and then given permission to participate once again in University activities.   
 
I am planning to meet with my students in a week or so to discuss this matter – the second such 
meeting concerning my possible suspension – and ask that you do all that you can to help them 
by providing all necessary answers to the questions posed above.  Perhaps our senior 
administrators were hoping – or perhaps have decided – that nothing would be said about this 
matter until the day that my suspension would be declared.  (After all, they do seem to like 
shock tactics, e.g., a proliferation of “Action required:  You are not permitted on campus” 
memos.)  And perhaps you are thinking the same.  I, however, shall continue to strive not to let 
that happen.  As you will recall, I have been the one who has been consistently taking the 
initiative to ask you relevant questions at each step of this process, often receiving very few, if 
any, answers.  From my own experiences as well as those of the many other "refuseniks" on 
this campus, the enforcement of this entire vaccination mandate has been plagued with 
uncertainties, threats and conflicting messages from “line managers”, “HR partners” and the 
like.  (Staff members, in particular, have also had to endure silence, misinformation, rejection 
and even bullying.)  And all of this in the name of "wellness"!  
 
I presume that you, Mark and Siv, will have the responsibility of dealing directly with me when 
the time for suspensions comes.  Let me make some recommendations in advance so that the 
mistakes made in dealing with Richard Mann (Computer Science) will not be repeated.  I’m 
doing this to save time and frustration for both myself as you (e.g., a possible grievance).  My 
recommendations are based on the “Employee Discipline Process’’ – which I shall refer to as 
“EDP” – which was outlined in the October 8 memo mentioned earlier.   
 

1. First, I ask you to follow Point No. 1 of the EDP, that “in consultation with the 
individual”, i.e., myself, “develop a plan for alternative work options if they are 
available”.  To the best of my knowledge, this was not done with Richard.  Had there 
been any serious consultation, Richard would not have been suspended since it could 
have been easily established that no “alternative work options” were necessary:  (1) he 
is not teaching this term and (2) he can continue to pursue his research at home.  (One 
naturally wonders if there may be grounds for a grievance in Richard’s case.)  As such, I 



shall expect an exchange of e-mails – not simply a single “line manager-to-employee” e-
mail from Mark (or perhaps Siv)  – which will comprise a bona fide “consultation” so that 
a  “plan” can be developed if, indeed, a plan is even necessary (see 2. below).   

2. Regarding Point No. 2 of the EDP, I shall most certainly agree to being classified as “non-
compliant”.  I shall, however, dispute any judgement that “no alternative work options 
are available” since I can easily continue my research and supervision of my graduate 
students while away from campus – as I have been doing since the original lockdown.  In 
my opinion, therefore, an imposition of the 3-day paid suspension contradicts the very 
EDP that you will be trying to enforce. 

3. Everything written in 2. above will apply to Point No. 3 of the EDP since the matter of 
“no alternative work options are available” will not be applicable:  I can easily continue 
my research and supervision of my graduate students while away from campus during 
the Winter 2022 term.  Once again, an imposition of the 42-day unpaid suspension will 
contradict the EDP.  But that being said, you/”they” may well decide, for whatever 
reasons you wish to concoct – reasons that I insist be stated in writing – that the “no 
alternative work options are available” phrase does apply, in which case I shall be 
removed as supervisor of my students – temporarily, I assume, with the idea of 
permanent removal.  If this be the case, then I assume that you will inform my graduate 
students and provide the names of their new supervisors. 

4. We now come to a point which could, in fact, nullify 3. above. Unless the UW 
administration has other ideas, all disciplinary actions by the University – EDP or 
otherwise (if the EDP applies only until January 4, 2022) – should be performed in 
accordance with the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between UW and the Faculty 
Association of UW – see, in particular, Article 8, Discipline.  In fact, Article 8 raises a 
number of rather serious questions regarding the EDP. 

5. According to Section 8.4(b), “Suspension is the act of relieving a Member, without 
her/his consent, of some or all university duties and/or privileges.”  As such, you must 
explicitly state all duties and privileges from which I shall be relieved.  (I don’t think that 
this was done for Richard Mann.)  For example, shall I be relieved of my graduate 
student supervisory duties?  If so, then we’re back to 3. above, in which case you must 
definitely inform my graduate students.  If not, then why would you suspend me?   

6. Perhaps the most serious question of the EDP is in regard to its Point No. 4: “If the 
individual remains non-compliant 14 days before the end of the 42-day suspension, they 
will receive a letter indicating that their pay and benefits will cease as at the end of the 
suspension.”   Is this to be considered a “dismissal”?  If so, then there are potential 
problems.  According to Section 8.4(c), “For Members with tenure or continuing lecturer 
appointments, dismissal means termination of appointment without the Member’s 
consent.”  Sections 8.6-8.18 then describe the “disciplinary process.”  Here I shall simply 
mention a couple of points:  (i)  According to Section 8.11, “The Dean shall convene a 
meeting within twenty-five working days of the date of notice to afford the Member an 
opportunity to make oral and/or written submissions before any disciplinary measures 
are imposed.  The Member shall be given at least seven working days notice of the time 
and place of the meeting.”  Clearly, the EDP makes no provision for such a meeting.  (ii)  
According to Section 8.15, where the disciplinary action is dismissal for cause, 



suspension with reduced pay or a fine in lieu thereof, the Member shall retain full salary 
and benefits ... until the time limit for filing a grievance under Article 9 has expired.  If 
the disciplinary action is grieved, the Member shall retain full salary and benefits for a 
period of one year from the date of the disciplinary decision in 8.12, or until the 
grievance and arbitration procedures set out in Article 9 have been completed, 
whichever is earlier.”  Clearly, none of this is discussed in the EDP, most probably 
because the UW administration, in its “noncompliance memo”, wanted to issue a stern 
“one size fits all” warning to all employees of UW.  Unfortunately, one size does not fit 
all since faculty members are represented by the Memorandum of Agreement.  It seems 
that the EDP was drafted in haste, with insufficient thought devoted to proper 
procedure according to the MOA. (With regard to staff members, let us hope that they 
have a proper avenue for grievance, e.g., Policy 33, Ethical Behaviour.) 

 
From the final point above, it seems to me - and I’m speaking as a non-expert as far as legalities 
are concerned - that the EDP – at least its Point No. 4 – violates the Memorandum of 
Agreement between UW and the FAUW.  Frankly, I am surprised that nobody else – in 
particular, the FAUW itself - noticed this after the EDP was announced on October 8, 2021.  
(Given the fact that the “unvaccinated” – both on- and off-campus – are considered to be 
modern-day “lepers”, however, I am not surprised.)  I have discussed this matter with a 
member of the FAUW Academic Freedom and Tenure Committee who, I understand, will be 
bringing it to the attention of the FAUW Board of Directors.  Let us see what happens, 
especially since one faculty member, i.e., Richard Mann, is directly affected at this time. 
 
Speaking of academic freedom and tenure, I recommend Prof. Janice Flamingo’s excellent 
article, “How COVID-19 Killed Academic Tenure”. UW is the focus of this insightful piece (copy 
attached): 
 
https://the-pipeline.org/covid-killed-academic-tenure/# 
 
Regarding the question of whether or not “natural law” still exists on this campus, I do believe 
that the very basis of the UW mandatory vaccination and testing policy has never been 
communicated to its community members.  I find this surprising since the policy has clearly 
affected our campus in a monumental fashion.  Indeed, it may well turn out to be responsible 
for the dismissal of several (many?) faculty and staff members as well as the termination of 
programs of students who refuse to comply.  (When asked, I recommend students to apply to 
universities which have chosen NOT to impose such mandates.)  But even more disturbing is 
permanent scar that it has left in our community with regard to the two castes that it created, 
i.e., the vaccinated and the unvaccinated or, more accurately, the “unwanted”.  To the best of 
my knowledge, the vaccine mandate was never discussed or passed in UW’s Senate or by its 
Board of Governors.  Is UW’s President acting according to guidelines provided by the UW 
Emergency Response Plan (January 2020)?  Was there an advisory body, composed of medical 
and other experts, to help in the development of the mandate?  And if so, have the names of its 
members ever been communicated to the public?  I find myself asking the same questions as 
Dr. Philip Britz-McKibbon in his powerful letter to the VP of Research at McMaster University – 



copy attached for your information.  Perhaps one of the most important questions is why the 
UW administration chose to go above and beyond the recommendations of the Chief Medical 
Officer of Health of Ontario (copy attached): 

https://ontariosuniversities.ca/wp-content/uploads/2021/09/CMOH-Instructions-EN.pdf 

I have copied this e-mail to other administrators because they, and indeed many more, need to 
be aware of what is happening on our campus as a result of the administration's attempts to 
enforce the vaccine mandate.  I sincerely believe that each of you, and many others, all the way 
up to President Goel, should be receiving ALL of the e-mails of frustration, anxiety, sadness and 
despair from faculty, staff and students.  These are not problems that can be simply filed away 
and ignored, or conveniently passed to some “black box” called coronavirus@uwaterloo.ca.   
 
I have also copied this e-mail to the Deans of all other Faculties at UW (as well as a couple of 
Chairs of Departments) since some of them may have to deal with their own “mandate 
resisters”.  Indeed, I have had the sincere pleasure of getting to know some of these critical 
thinkers – there are more than you may wish to believe.  And what a fine and diverse group 
they are.  Some may be able to obtain exemptions and do penance here.  Others will leave, 
either voluntarily or by force.  Let us hope that some of these people will join the new and 
rapidly growing movement of independent-thinking scholars who are planning the 
establishment of new centers of learning and research.  These “rejects” of our stagnating 
academic institutions, who think and question too much for their own good, will hopefully 
attract the many critical-minded students who have decided to delay their education in the 
hope that the “vaccine mania” will eventually disappear – a mania destined to be recorded as 
another unfortunate episode in the history of humanity as well as the history of UW. 
 
I also think that it is important for Deans to know that the EDP may well be violating the MOA.  
If I were a Dean, I know that I would be very concerned!  After all, I would have to be prepared 
to deal with bullets from “above” as well as bullets from “below”. 
 
My own frustrating encounters with my “line managers” and “HR partner” are but a tiny drop in 
an ocean of confusion, frustration, fear, anxiety and depression being felt on this campus – by 
faculty, staff and students – as the administration tries to enforce its vaccination mandate.  As I 
mentioned in previous letters, I have heard accounts, especially from staff members, that make 
my heart mourn and weep.  I have seen letters from HR to faculty and staff treating them like 
pinballs.  More recently, I saw a message from an academic advisor to students with regard to 
academic success – most probably directed toward those who are facing difficulties.   The 
message began on a negative note, almost accusatory, ending with a “people are here to help 
you”.   The advisor most certainly meant well but after reading the message I couldn’t help but 
feel that if students weren’t depressed before reading the message, they certainly would be 
afterwards.  (My reaction was confirmed shortly thereafter by the following message from a 
student: “I wonder what kind of response I would receive if I responded to this e-mail and told 
them what’s *really” going on.  These kinds of e-mails are upsetting.”) 
 



Is UW truly the caring community that our fancy websites and e-publications promote – a 
community that is interested in the wellness of each and every member?  I fear not, which is 
why I sincerely ask you, dear people, to do what you can to see that what is being preached is 
actually being practised!  Of course, this may mean that you will have to overcome your fear of 
thinking and acting “outside the mob”!  For many, that will be too much of a price to pay.  That 
being said, I know that at least one of the recipients of this letter (an administrator) has spent 
much time and effort listening to the cries of a number of people (mostly staff) who have been 
marginalized because of the mandate.  I also know, from a number of e-mails, that this person 
has made a significant impression on these unfortunate people, making all efforts to listen to 
them and understand what they are going through and why, as well as giving them hope that 
humane solutions can be found – even though this person has little or no power to change 
things on “their” own.  I salute this unique and charitable individual and can only hope and pray 
such a warm and caring – yes, Christian – attitude will "diffuse" to others, including those at the 
top of the administrative chain.   
 
That being said, I fear that if this “vaccine imbroglio” is but an initial glimpse of where and how 
this administration wishes to lead our institution, especially with its dedication to the “great 
reset” [1,2], then “this kind does not go out except by prayer and fasting” (Matthew 17:21).  
Those familiar with the Bible will know the message contained in this quote.  Others may wish 
to do a little “digging”.  Those not at all interested, however, can simply continue to be silent, 
enjoy the ride on the good ship SS UWaterloo and  faithfully support the UW administration 
without question in its relentless drive for coerced compliance.  The penalty for noncompliance 
is exclusion (interestingly, a product of colonialism [1]) but you can rest assured that “everyone 
feels a sense of belonging at this institution, and can achieve their full potential” [1].  
 
[1] UW President Vivek Goel’s Installation Address,  
https://uwaterloo.ca/news/university-president/president-goels-installation-address 
 
[2] COVID-19: The Great Reset, by Klaus Schwab and Thierry Malleret.  World Economic Forum  
Publishing (2020).   Is this the unofficial “textbook” being adopted by government, NGOs and 
universities, including our own?  Copy attached for your convenience. 
 
 
Edward R. Vrscay 
Department of Applied Mathematics 
 
https://www.math.uwaterloo.ca/~ervrscay 
 
https://links.uwaterloo.ca/Repeal_UW_Mandatory_Vaccination_Policy/ 
 
“Schrodinger's Bat":  COVID vaccine mandates are necessary because the protected need to be 
protected from the unprotected by forcing the unprotected to use the protection that didn't 
protect the protected.  



Re: The UW administration has "changed its goalposts" which leads to the question, "Will I be on 3-day
paid, and then 42-day unpaid, suspension starting next week?"

Edward Vrscay <ervrscay@uwaterloo.ca>
Sat 10/16/2021 12:10 PM

To:  Mark Giesbrecht <mwg@uwaterloo.ca>
Cc:  Siv Sivaloganathan <ssivaloganathan@uwaterloo.ca>

Bcc:  Michael Palmer <mpalmer@uwaterloo.ca>

Dear Mark:

Thank you for your e-mail clarifying the situaƟon, at least for the Ɵme being, i.e., unƟl the end of this Fall 2021 term.  I am
indeed pleased that the students in my courses will have the benefit of receiving the courses without any undue disrupƟon.

As I was just about to write to Ms. Heystee of HR, however, I find the enƟre set of correspondences - the ulƟmata from the
President and VPAP with "changing goalposts", the uncertainƟes in your previous e-mails to me along with provocaƟons - not
only to be unsaƟsfactory but bordering on harassment.  As such, I am now considering launching a formal grievance on the
grounds of harassment.

With regard to your comment on working with Siv regarding "proper provisions for your grad students in 2022", let me please
provide a couple of important pieces of informaƟon for your deliberaƟons:

1. As I have menƟoned on a number of occasions, my Ph.D. student, Alison Cheeseman, was planning to defend her Ph.D.
thesis in April 2022.  That being said, she is also exploring possibiliƟes of acquiring addiƟonal teaching experience before
she completes her Ph.D. program.  She and I discussed this yesterday and she plans to contact Siv about this.  Alison has
had to face a number of "challenges" during her Ph.D. program (including having to change secondary research
supervisors) and I have helped her in every way that I can to get where she is right now.  I do think that she would be
willing to aƩest to this.  I can also state quite confidently that I am the only person on campus who could serve as her
primary Ph.D. research supervisor up to her thesis defense, in parƟcular because of the research that she has undertaken
over the past 1.5-2 years (fractal-based methods in image analysis).    She is very close to compleƟon and is now puƫng
things together in order to be able to start wriƟng her thesis later this term as well as a paper co-authored with myself
for submission to a special issue on fractal analysis.  In a conversaƟon that I had with her last Thursday, she asked me,
"Do you think that I will have to look for another supervisor?"  I replied, "Hopefully not.  I think it would be extremely
unwise for them to do this to you, and I would actually find it to be grounds for a lawsuit." 
What complicates the maƩer even further is that Alison has recently had to face another set of unexpected and
extremely unfortunate situaƟons involving her immediate family.  In my conversaƟon with her last Thursday, I suggested
that she consider taking a leave if she felt it necessary.
In short, anything that would be done to disrupt Alison's Ph.D. program would be nothing short of disastrous.

2. With regard to my other student, Amelia Kunze, who has just begun her M.Math. program under my supervision:  As I
told Siv in our informal conversaƟon a week or so ago, the only reason that Amelia came to our Department was to work
with me, and only with me.  A year or so ago, it was my plan that Alison would be my final graduate student and that I
would reƟre in the not-too-distant future aŌer her thesis defense.  Then Amelia, whom I have known for many years,
asked me if I would be willing to act as her M.Math. thesis research supervisor.  She knew about my plans to reƟre but
she, well, kept asking and asking.  As such, I am doing this as a kind of special favor.  This is another case in which a
disrupƟon would be most unfortunate, if not careless.  I have the research funds to support Amelia for the enƟrety of her
program.

I would appreciate if you took these points into consideraƟon.

Sincerely

Ed

From: Mark Giesbrecht <mwg@uwaterloo.ca>
Sent: Saturday, October 16, 2021 11:37 AM
To: Edward Vrscay <ervrscay@uwaterloo.ca>



Cc: Siv Sivaloganathan <ssivaloganathan@uwaterloo.ca>
Subject: Re: The UW administraƟon has "changed its goalposts" which leads to the quesƟon, "Will I be on 3-day paid, and then 42-day
unpaid, suspension starƟng next week?"

Dear Ed,

I have conferred with our Associate Provost HR.  The letter you received on October 15, 2021 is to be considered the final
word.  In particular, "you are authorized to perform the duties and responsibilities of your position without being in-person”.
 For people in your circumstance, the deadline for full compliance, both educational LEARN module and vaccine, is by
January 4th.  You are not permitted to be on campus until you are compliant.

For completeness I am stating here, as per your request: you are permitted to teach online until the end of term (AMATH 343
and AMATH 391).  

I will work with Siv on proper provisions for your grad students in 2022.  I do appreciate your concerns for your students,
graduate and undergraduate.

Best,

Mark

mwg@uwaterloo.ca https://cs.uwaterloo.ca/~mwg

On Oct 16, 2021, at 10:00, Edward Vrscay <ervrscay@uwaterloo.ca> wrote:

Dear Mark:

Thanks for your reply - I look forward to hearing from you.  Yesterday, I did receive an e-mail from HR that I have copied
below.  There is a parƟcular paragraph:

In the specific circumstances of your position, the University has determined that you are authorized to perform the duties
and responsibilities of your position without being in-person. You are expected to complete the LEARN module “COVID-19
Vaccine: Make an Informed Decision (SO2034)”.

Perhaps this is an answer to my quesƟon, but I want to be sure.  As such I am once again going to request that you and/or Siv
provide an answer to my quesƟon, i.e., will I be permiƩed to teach unƟl the end of term, in wriƟng.

And while we are on the subject of my posiƟon, it would be be a bad idea if you could provide, once again in wriƟng, what
you consider to be proper provisions for my graduate students, to ensure that they are able to complete their programs.

Sincerely

Ed

October 15, 2021

BY EMAIL 



Edward Vrscay
57 Strathcona Crescent
Kitchener, Ontario N2B2W8

Dear Edward:

Re: Non-Compliance with the University of Waterloo’s COVID-19 Vaccination Requirement

As you are aware, the University has established a Vaccination requirement (the “requirement”) for mandatory proof of
COVID-19 vaccination pursuant to the Instructions of the Office of the Chief Medical Officer of Health issued on August
30, 2021 and the recommendations of the Council of Ontario Medical Officers of Health. The University is statutorily required
to ensure compliance with this requirement.  

Pursuant to this requirement, you are required to submit by no later than end of day on October 17, 2021 proof that you are
either: (a) fully vaccinated within the meaning of the requirement; or (b) have obtained a permitted exemption to being fully
vaccinated.  To date, you have failed to submit proof of either of the foregoing.

If you are receiving this letter and you are compliant with the requirement, please contact your Human Resources
(HR) Partner as soon as possible.

In the specific circumstances of your position, the University has determined that you are authorized to perform the duties
and responsibilities of your position without being in-person. You are expected to complete the LEARN module “COVID-19
Vaccine: Make an Informed Decision (SO2034)”.

This is to confirm that you are required to be compliant with the University’s vaccination requirement on or before
January 4, 2022.

Should you have any questions please contact me.

Sincerely,

Chelsey Heystee | Human Resources Partner
Human Resources | 200 University Avenue West | Waterloo, Ontario | N2L 3G1
https://uwaterloo.ca/human-resources/

From: Mark Giesbrecht <mwg@uwaterloo.ca>
Sent: Saturday, October 16, 2021 9:49 AM
To: Edward Vrscay <ervrscay@uwaterloo.ca>
Cc: Siv Sivaloganathan <ssivaloganathan@uwaterloo.ca>
Subject: Re: The UW administraƟon has "changed its goalposts" which leads to the quesƟon, "Will I be on 3-day paid, and then 42-day
unpaid, suspension starƟng next week?"

Dear Ed,

Thank you bringing this to our attention.  I have brought this to the attention of appropriate senior administrators and will get back
to you when I have any information.

Yours truly,

Mark

__
Dr. Mark Giesbrecht
Dean, Faculty of Mathematics.  Professor, David R. Cheriton School of Computer Science
University of Waterloo, Canada.   Email: mwg@uwaterloo.ca  URL: https://cs.uwaterloo.ca/~mwg

On Oct 16, 2021, at 00:43, Edward Vrscay <ervrscay@uwaterloo.ca> wrote:



Dear Mark and Siv:

It appears that the UW administraƟon has changed its “goalposts” regarding the mandatory vaccinaƟon policy. In the October 8,
2021 memo from President Goel and Vice President Rush enƟtled, “Consequences for non-compliance with vaccine mandates,”
the Employee Discipline process was presented as follows: 

1. Supervisors will evaluate non-compliant individual circumstances in light of academic and operaƟonal circumstances and in
consultaƟon with the individual and develop a plan for alternaƟve work opƟons, if they are available. Employees who are not in
compliance must complete an educaƟonal module in LEARN on vaccines. 
2. Employees determined to be non-compliant and for whom no alternaƟve work opƟons are available will be placed on a three-
day paid suspension. The mandatory educaƟonal module must be completed before the end of the three-day suspension. 
3. Individuals who remain non-compliant and for whom no alternaƟve work opƟons are available will be subject to a 42-day unpaid
suspension with benefits. 
4. If the individual remains non-compliant 14 days before the end of the 42-day suspension, they will receive a leƩer indicaƟng that
their pay and benefits will cease as at the end of the suspension.

In the October 14, 2021 memo from President Goel and Vice President Rush enƟtled, “AcƟon required: You are not permiƩed on
campus without proof of vaccinaƟon, the progressive remedial acƟon for non-complaint employees was defined as follows: 

1. As of Tuesday, October 12, the University began informing managers, supervisors, and department heads about their direct
reports who are not in compliance with the University’s vaccinaƟon policy so that they can plan how to enact progressive discipline
acƟvity in their areas. 
2. If you are not in compliance, you will receive a leƩer on Monday, October 18 outlining that you will not be permiƩed on campus
and that you have been placed on a three-day paid suspension while you aƩend a mandatory training module and schedule your first
dose of vaccine. 
3. If you do not aƩend the webinar and don’t meet the dose schedule requirement, you will be subject to a 42-day unpaid
suspension with benefits. 
4. If your vaccine status is not updated by November 15, you will receive a leƩer indicaƟng that your pay and benefits will cease as of
November 30. 

May I draw your aƩenƟon to the fact that the phrase, “for whom no alternaƟve work opƟons are available,” which appears in
Points No. 2 and 3 of the October 8 memo is absent from Points No. 2 and 3 of the October 14 memo.

AŌer my informal Teams conversaƟon with Siv last week, I was under the impression that my situaƟon was seƩled, at least
for this term, i.e., that I would be teaching my two courses, AMATH 343 and AMATH 391, for the remainder of the term. 
But from the October 14, 2021 memo, this is no longer clear - there is no provision for "alternaƟve work opƟons".   Since I
shall definitely not be in compliance, i.e., I shall not be vaccinated or tested, and will most definitely not sit in on the
"mandatory training module", my quesƟon to you is as follows:  Will I be put on the 3-day suspension followed by the 42-
day unpaid suspension?  If so, then I shall definitely not be able - nor would I be willing - to conƟnue teaching my
courses. Please note that I would not have wriƩen this memo to you if I had not received the October 14 memo.

On Sunday early aŌernoon, I shall be sending out invitaƟons to each of my classes for a Teams meeƟng to be scheduled
during the Tuesday tutorial hours - 11:30 a.m. for AMATH 343 and 4:00 p.m. for AMATH 391 on Tuesday, October 19.  In
my invitaƟons, I shall state that I intend to make some "important announcements regarding your course".  I shall also
send invitaƟons to both of you for each Teams meeƟng and inform the students about this and that you will be available
for quesƟons.  I had been planning these meeƟng for some Ɵme now since one of the "important announcements" is with
regard to the midterm exam for each course.  But if I do not hear otherwise from you before Sunday morning, I shall
assume that I shall be suspended next week and will therefore inform my students of my impending suspension and my
inability to teach the courses for the remainder of the term.

Please also note that I do not wish to communicate with either of you about this maƩer over Teams or any other online
device. I request your response in wriƟng.  To be clear, I ask you to let me know in wriƟng - before Sunday, October 17,
noon - whether or not I shall be able to teach my courses to the end of this term.

Sincerely

Ed

Edward R. Vrscay
Department of Applied MathemaƟcs



University of Waterloo
Waterloo, Ontario, Canada  N2L 3G1

hƩps://www.math.uwaterloo.ca/~ervrscay



A modest proposal for an alternative "disciplinary process for noncompliant faculty"

Edward Vrscay <ervrscay@uwaterloo.ca>
Thu 12/2/2021 12:20 PM

To:  Vice Pres Academic Provost <provost@uwaterloo.ca>

Cc:  Lori Curtis <ljcurtis@uwaterloo.ca>; Erin Windibank <erin.windibank@uwaterloo.ca>; Roydon Fraser
<rafraser@uwaterloo.ca>; Jean-Paul Lam <jplam@uwaterloo.ca>; Jasmin Habib <jasmin.habib@uwaterloo.ca>; Mark
Giesbrecht <mwg@uwaterloo.ca>; Siv Sivaloganathan <ssivaloganathan@uwaterloo.ca>

To: James Rush, Vice President Academic and Provost, University of Waterloo

Cc: Lori Cur�s, President, FAUW 
Erin Windibank, Execu�ve Manager, FAUW 
Roydon Fraser, Jasmin Habib and Jean-Paul Lam,  

Academic Freedom & Tenure Commi�ee, FAUW
Mark Giesbrecht, Dean, Faculty of Mathema�cs 
Siv Sivaloganathan, Chair, Department of Applied Mathema�cs 

From: Edward R. Vrscay, Department of Applied Mathema�cs 

Re: A modest proposal for an alterna�ve “disciplinary process for noncompliant faculty” 

Date: December 2, 2021 

Dear Professor Rush: 

My gree�ngs and good wishes to you, hoping that you are in good health and spirits. I am wri�ng at
this rather late date – and admi�edly rather quickly – to ask if you have ever considered, or are
perhaps willing to consider, alterna�ve disciplinary measures for faculty members who remain
noncompliant with the University’s current mandatory vaccina�on and tes�ng policy. If, by any
chance, you have discussed such measures with the Faculty Associa�on of the University of Waterloo
(FAUW), then perhaps this memo is unnecessary. Nevertheless, please allow me to elaborate – albeit
very briefly – on this idea since such alterna�ve measures, which may be viewed as more “tolerant”
of those who wish to remain noncompliant, are being adopted at other universi�es, notably one
which is situated not too far from us, i.e., the University of Guelph (UG). 

I am in regular correspondence with a Professor at UG (a former student of mine) who has been very
ac�ve, at a high level, with the UG Faculty Associa�on (as well as CAUT) for a good number of years.
According to him, the UGFA and the UG Administra�on were in communica�on about noncompliant
faculty right from the start – something that does not seem to have been the case at UW. (Of course,
if I am mistaken here, I stand to be corrected.) The UGFA raised a number of issues – the same issues
that I raised in my le�ers to you, e.g., What happens to graduate students? What happens to
funding? The UGFA and UG Administra�on have, for the moment, agreed upon a financial penalty
imposed on noncompliant faculty, possibly deduc�ng from the faculty member’s salary the amount
of $8K needed to hire a sessional/overload instructor for any assigned courses that the faculty
member will not teach face-to-face. My friend has also stated that the UGFA “will con�nue to fight
and take to arbitra�on any a�empt to terminate a member."

Needless to say, from the perspec�ve of those of us at UW who do not wish to be vaccinated, the
situa�on at UG seems much more “enlightened” than what is happening on our campus. Perhaps it



is due not only to a Faculty Associa�on which is willing to defend the rights of the noncompliant
(being unionized may help, but I have always been opposed to unioniza�on) but also to an
Administra�on which may be more willing to admit that there are uncertain�es associated with the
vaccines themselves. For example, some �me ago, in an interview with the Guelph Mercury, the UG
President admi�ed, among other things, that vaccinated individuals can spread the virus. (It may
also help that UG has interna�onally-recognized scien�sts such as Byrum Bridle and Bonnie Mallard
who have been quite vocal about the ques�onable efficacy, as well as poten�al dangers, of the mRNA
vaccines.) 

It is for these reasons that I am wri�ng to you, Professor Rush. Instead of suspending a faculty
member with the idea of termina�ng her/his employment – especially one who is heavily involved
with graduate student supervision – why not simply allow such a member to con�nue with her/his
supervisory work and deduct an appropriate amount from her/his salary if she/he cannot be on
campus at this �me to teach courses in person? This would avoid the enormous – and, frankly,
uncalled for – disrup�on of not only the faculty member’s research program but, more importantly,
of the lives of her/his graduate students.

I am thinking not so much of myself, Professor Rush, but of people such as Professor Dan Smilek of
the Psychology Department at UW. Dan was denied a religious exemp�on, a medical exemp�on, and
an expedited (but long overdue) sabba�cal request. I understand that discussions were under way to
assign new primary supervisors to his seven graduate students and to plan who will have signing
authority on his large NSERC grants – essen�ally a dismantling of his research laboratory and prolific
research program. The first word that comes to mind is “brutal”. But it is beyond brutal – it is
barbaric and unbecoming of an academic ins�tu�on. The immense stress caused by this process has
exacerbated Dan’s underlying medical condi�on, such that his medical team suggested he take
medical leave, for which he is now applying. If it has not already been doing so, the FAUW should
definitely inves�gate Dan’s case. I do think that what is being done to Dan and others is contrary to
what was envisaged as “disciplinary measures” in the Memorandum of Agreement between UW and
the FAUW. By the way, I had the pleasure of serving on the three-person team of FAUW
representa�ves which nego�ated the M of A with the UW Administra�on back in 1997-98. In no way
do I claim to have made any significant contribu�ons to the development of the M of A. Its
development was primarily due, most thankfully, to a rather small number of very wise and forward-
thinking architects, including then-FAUW President John Wilson (Poli�cal Science, UW) RIP. But even
these people could not have been expected to foresee the horrors that would be taking place at our
ins�tu�on a li�le over 20 years later: injus�ces to which the FAUW itself – except for one
outstanding individual who has consistently demonstrated a dedica�on to truth and fairness –
appears to wish to turn its back. 

I thank you in advance, Professor Rush, for your considera�on of the idea proposed in this memo and
look forward to hearing from you.  Let me state that I would be most willing to meet online with you
to discuss this ma�er and, if you deem it suitable and/or necessary, to help in any way that I can, not
just as a "faculty member" but rather as a member of an ins�tu�on which I have served to the best
of my abili�es over the past 35 years.  I do this sincerely with the wish to help both my colleagues on
this campus as well as the University of Waterloo in general.  It may seem to be a rather unorthodox
request on my part, but I am desperately seeking solu�ons to problems that our own Faculty
Associa�on seems reluctant to acknowledge.

Sincerely yours 



Edward R. Vrscay 
Department of Applied Mathema�cs

P.S. My good friend, and brother-in-Christ (and fellow Canadian of Slovene descent), Nikolaj Zunic of
St. Jerome’s University, has informed me that you, too, Professor Rush, are a Roman Catholic. I send
you and yours my sincerest wishes for a Blessed Advent and the upcoming Feast of the Immaculate
Concep�on of the Blessed Virgin Mary, December 8. (Is it a coincidence that the deadline for
compliance falls on that very day?) Let us pray for the triumphs of the Immaculate Heart of Mary
and the Sacred Heart of Jesus, so that all be done according to God’s Divine Will. 

Yours in Christ 
ERV 



Re: Open letter to UW officials: Repeal COVID-19 vaccination and testing mandates -
A request for a panel discussion to be broadcast on the Daily Bulletin

Edward Vrscay <ervrscay@uwaterloo.ca>
Wed 9/15/2021 11:18 AM

To:  President University of Waterloo <president@uwaterloo.ca>; Cindy Forbes <cindy.forbes@uwaterloo.ca>; UW President
<uw.president@uwaterloo.ca>; ProvostV <ProvostV@uwaterloo.ca>; Dennis Huber <dhuber@uwaterloo.ca>; VPRI
Executive Director <or-vpred@uwaterloo.ca>; Sandra Banks <sandra.banks@uwaterloo.ca>; Marilyn Thompson
<marilyn.thompson@uwaterloo.ca>; Chris Read <chris.read@uwaterloo.ca>; Vice Pres Academic Provost
<provost@uwaterloo.ca>; Vice-President Research and International <vpri@uwaterloo.ca>
Cc:  Karen Jack <kjjack@uwaterloo.ca>; Sheila Ager <sager@uwaterloo.ca>; Dean Engineering
<dean.engineering@uwaterloo.ca>; Jean Andrey <jandrey@uwaterloo.ca>; Dean of Math <deanmath@uwaterloo.ca>; Bob
Lemieux <rplemieux@uwaterloo.ca>; Siv Sivaloganathan <ssivaloganathan@uwaterloo.ca>; Bill Power
<bill.power@uwaterloo.ca>; Raouf Boutaba <rboutaba@uwaterloo.ca>; Benjamin Easton
<benjamin.easton@uwaterloo.ca>; vpsl <vpsl@wusa.ca>; vped@wusa.ca <vped@wusa.ca>; GSA-UW President <gsa-
president@uwaterloo.ca>; GSA Council Chair <gsacounc@uwaterloo.ca>; Faculty Association President
<fauwpres@uwaterloo.ca>; UWSA President <uwsa.president@uwaterloo.ca>; Dave McDougall
<dave.mcdougall@uwaterloo.ca>; Cupe Local793 <cupe793@uwaterloo.ca>; Jean Becker <j2becker@uwaterloo.ca>; David
DeVidi <david.devidi@uwaterloo.ca>; Jeff Casello <jcasello@uwaterloo.ca>; Catherine Newell Kelly
<cnkelly@uwaterloo.ca>; bruce.campell@uwaterloo.ca <bruce.campell@uwaterloo.ca>; Glen Weppler
<glen.weppler@uwaterloo.ca>; Kate Windsor <kwindsor@uwaterloo.ca>; Kathy Winter <kwinter@uwaterloo.ca>; Laura
McDonald <laura.mcdonald@uwaterloo.ca>; Gail Spencer <gspencer@uwaterloo.ca>; Catherine Bolger
<lbolger@uwaterloo.ca>; Clark Baldwin <clark.baldwin@uwaterloo.ca>; Nickola Voegelin <nickola.voegelin@uwaterloo.ca>;
Nick Manning <nick.manning@uwaterloo.ca>; Daily Bulletin <bulletin@uwaterloo.ca>; Lili Liu <lili.liu@uwaterloo.ca>; Zahid
Butt <zahid.butt@uwaterloo.ca>; Kelly Grindrod <kelly.grindrod@uwaterloo.ca>; Roderick Slavcev
<roderick.slavcev@uwaterloo.ca>; Emmett Macfarlane <emacfarlane@uwaterloo.ca>; Michael Palmer
<mpalmer@uwaterloo.ca>; Richard Mann <mannr@uwaterloo.ca>; Dan Smilek <dsmilek@uwaterloo.ca>
Bcc:  UW@MAIL.D4CE.ORG <UW@MAIL.D4CE.ORG>

Dear President Goel and Vice President, Academic and Provost Rush: 

Thank you for your leƩer of September 2, 2021, wriƩen in response to our open leƩer requesƟng a
repeal of the mandatory vaccinaƟon policy imposed at UW. We – that is, Prof. Palmer, Prof. Mann
and I – agree wholeheartedly that there will always be “legiƟmate points of scholarly debate that are
best addressed in academic fora with peers”. We – specifically Prof. Palmer, the medical expert in our
group - have, in fact, engaged in some discussion and debate with members of the UW community
who wrote to us in response to our open leƩer. Unfortunately, we have not had an opportunity to
“engage with academic colleagues in the scholarly community who have been examining the
overwhelming evidence regarding the safety and effecƟveness of the COVID vaccines” as you have
urged in your leƩer. This is, in fact, why I am wriƟng to you. UW may well have created an
opportunity for some serious analysis and debate.

On Friday, September 10, the headline story of the UW Daily BulleƟn was “The facts about vaccines
and COVID-19”. In this story, several “leading Waterloo experts” were asked to “help sort through
some common misinformaƟon and myths on the pandemic and give us the latest facts”. This was a
very important and necessary undertaking by the Daily BulleƟn since members of the UW community
need to be informed. It is fortunate, indeed, that we have experts who can help us.

We did wonder, however, why Prof. Palmer, an acknowledged expert in the areas of biochemistry and
medical microbiology, was not invited to parƟcipate in this headline story. Perhaps it was because
some of his views differ from those of the other experts, as clearly indicated in our open leƩer to the
university. Given that there is a substanƟal amount of evidence supporƟng his views, we think that it



would be in the best interests of the UW community that Prof. Palmer be invited to engage in a panel
discussion with some – or even all – of the medical experts consulted in the September 10 BulleƟn
feature. There are a number of points which Prof. Palmer would like to see addressed, e.g., the role
of ivermecƟn (rather unprofessionally dismissed in the interview with Dr. BuƩ, we think), as well as
the efficacy and the adverse effects of the mRNA COVID-19 vaccines. Perhaps the person who
interviewed Dr. BuƩ could be asked to moderate this discussion. As you will note, I am copying this
leƩer to Brandon Sweet, Editor of the Daily BulleƟn.

We think that this would be an extraordinary opportunity for UW to demonstrate its commitment to
the search for truth, in concert with its moƩo, “Concordia cum Veritate”, thereby showing the world
(as well as its own community of faculty, staff and students) that it is true to its mission. To the best
of our knowledge, no other academic insƟtuƟon has been willing to engage in an honest and open
debate about the COVID-19 vaccines. Frankly, the communicaƟon from “upstairs” in most academic
insƟtuƟons appears to be quite one-sided – much like the informaƟon provided in the September 10
ediƟon of the Daily BulleƟn.

I look forward to hearing from you on this maƩer.

Sincerely yours

Edward R. Vrscay
Department of Applied MathemaƟcs
University of Waterloo
Waterloo, Ontario, Canada  N2L 3G1

hƩps://www.math.uwaterloo.ca/~ervrscay



From: President University of Waterloo <president@uwaterloo.ca>
Sent: Thursday, September 2, 2021 4:20 PM
To: Edward Vrscay <ervrscay@uwaterloo.ca>; Cindy Forbes <cindy.forbes@uwaterloo.ca>; UW President
<uw.president@uwaterloo.ca>; ProvostV <ProvostV@uwaterloo.ca>; Dennis Huber <dhuber@uwaterloo.ca>;
VPRI ExecuƟve Director <or-vpred@uwaterloo.ca>; Sandra Banks <sandra.banks@uwaterloo.ca>; Marilyn
Thompson <marilyn.thompson@uwaterloo.ca>; Chris Read <chris.read@uwaterloo.ca>; Vice Pres Academic
Provost <provost@uwaterloo.ca>; Vice-President Research and InternaƟonal <vpri@uwaterloo.ca>
Cc: Karen Jack <kjjack@uwaterloo.ca>; Sheila Ager <sager@uwaterloo.ca>; Dean Engineering
<dean.engineering@uwaterloo.ca>; Jean Andrey <jandrey@uwaterloo.ca>; Dean of Math
<deanmath@uwaterloo.ca>; Bob Lemieux <rplemieux@uwaterloo.ca>; Siv Sivaloganathan
<ssivaloganathan@uwaterloo.ca>; Bill Power <bill.power@uwaterloo.ca>; Raouf Boutaba
<rboutaba@uwaterloo.ca>; Benjamin Easton <benjamin.easton@uwaterloo.ca>; vpsl <vpsl@wusa.ca>;
vped@wusa.ca <vped@wusa.ca>; GSA-UW President <gsa-president@uwaterloo.ca>; GSA Council Chair
<gsacounc@uwaterloo.ca>; Faculty AssociaƟon President <fauwpres@uwaterloo.ca>; UWSA President
<uwsa.president@uwaterloo.ca>; Dave McDougall <dave.mcdougall@uwaterloo.ca>; Cupe Local793
<cupe793@uwaterloo.ca>; Jean Becker <j2becker@uwaterloo.ca>; David DeVidi
<david.devidi@uwaterloo.ca>; Jeff Casello <jcasello@uwaterloo.ca>; Catherine Newell Kelly
<cnkelly@uwaterloo.ca>; bruce.campell@uwaterloo.ca <bruce.campell@uwaterloo.ca>; Glen Weppler
<glen.weppler@uwaterloo.ca>; Kate Windsor <kwindsor@uwaterloo.ca>; Kathy Winter
<kwinter@uwaterloo.ca>; Laura McDonald <laura.mcdonald@uwaterloo.ca>; Gail Spencer
<gspencer@uwaterloo.ca>; Catherine Bolger <lbolger@uwaterloo.ca>; Clark Baldwin
<clark.baldwin@uwaterloo.ca>; Nickola Voegelin <nickola.voegelin@uwaterloo.ca>; Nick Manning
<nick.manning@uwaterloo.ca>; Daily BulleƟn <bulleƟn@uwaterloo.ca>; Lili Liu <lili.liu@uwaterloo.ca>
Subject: RE: Open leƩer to UW officials: Repeal COVID-19 vaccinaƟon and tesƟng mandates

Please find attached a letter from President Vivek Goel and Vice-President, Academic &
Provost, James W.E. Rush, in response to your e-mail letter dated August 26, 2021.

Thank you. 

Office of the President
University of Waterloo

200 University Avenue West

Waterloo, Ontario N2L 3G1

519-888-4400



From: Edward Vrscay <ervrscay@uwaterloo.ca>
Sent: Thursday, August 26, 2021 2:49 PM
To: Cindy Forbes <cindy.forbes@uwaterloo.ca>; UW President <uw.president@uwaterloo.ca>; ProvostV
<ProvostV@uwaterloo.ca>; Dennis Huber <dhuber@uwaterloo.ca>; VPRI ExecuƟve Director <or-
vpred@uwaterloo.ca>; Sandra Banks <sandra.banks@uwaterloo.ca>; Marilyn Thompson
<marilyn.thompson@uwaterloo.ca>; Chris Read <chris.read@uwaterloo.ca>; President University of Waterloo
<president@uwaterloo.ca>; Vice Pres Academic Provost <provost@uwaterloo.ca>; Vice-President Research
and InternaƟonal <vpri@uwaterloo.ca>
Cc: Karen Jack <kjjack@uwaterloo.ca>; Sheila Ager <sager@uwaterloo.ca>; Dean Engineering
<dean.engineering@uwaterloo.ca>; Jean Andrey <jandrey@uwaterloo.ca>; Dean of Math
<deanmath@uwaterloo.ca>; Bob Lemieux <rplemieux@uwaterloo.ca>; Siv Sivaloganathan
<ssivaloganathan@uwaterloo.ca>; Bill Power <bill.power@uwaterloo.ca>; Raouf Boutaba
<rboutaba@uwaterloo.ca>; Benjamin Easton <benjamin.easton@uwaterloo.ca>; vpsl <vpsl@wusa.ca>;
vped@wusa.ca; GSA-UW President <gsa-president@uwaterloo.ca>; GSA Council Chair
<gsacounc@uwaterloo.ca>; Faculty AssociaƟon President <fauwpres@uwaterloo.ca>; UWSA President
<uwsa.president@uwaterloo.ca>; Dave McDougall <dave.mcdougall@uwaterloo.ca>; Cupe Local793
<cupe793@uwaterloo.ca>; Jean Becker <j2becker@uwaterloo.ca>; David DeVidi
<david.devidi@uwaterloo.ca>; Jeff Casello <jcasello@uwaterloo.ca>; Catherine Newell Kelly
<cnkelly@uwaterloo.ca>; bruce.campell@uwaterloo.ca; Glen Weppler <glen.weppler@uwaterloo.ca>; Kate
Windsor <kwindsor@uwaterloo.ca>; Kathy Winter <kwinter@uwaterloo.ca>; Laura McDonald
<laura.mcdonald@uwaterloo.ca>; Gail Spencer <gspencer@uwaterloo.ca>; Catherine Bolger
<lbolger@uwaterloo.ca>; Clark Baldwin <clark.baldwin@uwaterloo.ca>; Nickola Voegelin
<nickola.voegelin@uwaterloo.ca>; Nick Manning <nick.manning@uwaterloo.ca>; Daily BulleƟn
<bulleƟn@uwaterloo.ca>; Lili Liu <lili.liu@uwaterloo.ca>
Subject: Open leƩer to UW officials: Repeal COVID-19 vaccinaƟon and tesƟng mandates

To:       Cindy Forbes, chair of the Board of Governors 
Vivek Goel, president and vice-chancellor 
James Rush, vice-president, academic & provost 
Dennis Huber, vice-president, administration & finance 
Charmaine Dean, vice-president, research & international 
Sandra Banks, vice-president, university relations 
Marilyn Thompson, associate provost, human resources 
Chris Read, associate provost, students 

CC:    See below 

From: The undersigned concerned faculty, staff, students, and parents 

Date: Thursday, August 26, 2021 

Subject: Open letter to repeal COVID-19 vaccination and testing mandates 



Note:  This letter is for information and action 

In response to the decision by the University of Waterloo Administration to impose mandatory vaccination
on campus (e-mail entitled, “Mandatory vaccination and attestation,” dated August 16, 2021; e-mail entitled,
“Proof of vaccination now required for campus access,” dated August 24, 2021), please find attached an open
letter signed by concerned faculty, staff, students and parents of students requesting the Administration to
repeal these mandates. Note that the list of concerned campus members grows daily, and the letter will be
updated regularly to reflect this.

The above paragraph was written on behalf of the signatories of the open letter. I would now like to take the
liberty of concluding this memo with some personal comments, writing to you as a faculty member of 35+
years on this campus. Of course, I assume full responsibility for the comments that follow.

Dear members of the UW community, my first challenge to you:  I sincerely beg all of you to look for other
solutions to the “COVID-19 problem”, i.e., to reject the top-down, bureaucratic method of “vaccine
mandates” being employed by virtually all other institutions (and which has not worked to date) and to come
up, through open discussion and reasoned academic debate within the entire UW community, with a
unique, innovative and person-centered approach, as opposed to an institution-centered one, which is more
characteristic of the “Spirit of Waterloo”.  I am certain that the very action of seeking “bottom-up” solutions
in an open and transparent manner would contribute to the mental, as well as physical, wellbeing of our
community - students in particular.  This is an opportunity for UW to become a leader instead of a follower. 
(It will also be an opportunity for UW to avoid the lawsuits that may be coming its way should it persist with
its vaccine mandate.)

During the time that I was involved with others in preparing this open letter, I became aware of not only a
few, but many, people – faculty, staff and students - on our campus who are extremely distressed as a result
of the vaccine mandate policy. Many of these people – perhaps most – are too scared to express their
opinions. Do you not think that their mental health suffers? Indeed, if this institution is so concerned about
diversity, equity and inclusivity, then why would it not be interested in hearing from this supposed “minority
group” (although it might not be as “minor” as you think or wish) – a group of outcasts, the so-called
“unvaccinated”, which owes its very existence to the new UW vaccine policy?

Here is my second challenge to you:  Please read the other letter which I have attached to this e-mail – a
letter written by a member of the “unvaccinated” – and then tell me that you are not willing to listen to the
stories of others in this group of outcasts. If you are still hesitant, then please read the following text from the
writer after she sent me her letter:

“You know, I was thinking today when -- honestly, I was feeling sad. I was thinking, in all my life



being a visible minority, I have never felt judged or discriminated against in Canada. I have always
felt loved and welcomed as a Muslim female of South Asian background. I came to (department name
withheld) when it was unpopular for girls, and definitely Pakistani girls. I was one of the only non-
Caucasian girls in my residence - Notre Dame by St. Jerome’s. (This is where I met all my friends.)  I
was loved and welcomed as a Muslim girl in an all-Catholic residence and it was amazing. The friends
I made are my life-long friends. 

So, I felt sad because, really truly in all my life, this is the first time I have ever felt marginalized,
treated as part of a minority group, having my basic privileges taken away. And for no fault of my
own - just a personal choice for freedom, i.e., to remain unvaccinated.”

Please note, respected colleagues, that I am not asking you to disregard the opinions and concerns about
those who have been vaccinated.  I am simply asking you to listen to the “other group” – the group that
has, up to now, been marginalized by government, mainstream media and institutions, including UW.

If I am not involved directly in health-related matters, and hear so many stories, then what about Dr. Byram
Bridle, internationally recognized viral immunologist and vaccinologist from the University of Guelph? As
he shares in the video interview referenced below, he has interacted with hundreds, if not thousands, of
students from around the world. Among his conclusions:  students are demoralized – they feel isolated and
depressed. All that they have to look forward to is to be dictated how to behave, including the pressure to be
vaccinated. In fact, people at all levels are demoralized. And so on and so on.   I am so incredibly impressed
with Dr. Bridle. He obviously cares for students – he is passionate about them, not only his students but all
students. He respects the decisions of those who choose to be vaccinated as well as those who choose to
remain unvaccinated. He is also a remarkably honest individual, admitting that he “got it wrong” at the
beginning, shunning other non-vaccine methods of treating COVID-19 patients (which have been shown to
be effective) as well as his later “bombshell” revelations about the dangers of spike-proteins in the vaccines.

Here is my third challenge to you:  Please listen to the interview of Dr. Bridle and then tell me that “UW
has it right”. (That being said, I don’t think that his own university is listening to him.) 

hƩps://rumble.com/vlh6gn-dr.-byram-bridle-voices-his-concerns-over-vaccine-mandates-at-
universiƟes-.html

Dr. Byram Bridle Voices His
Concerns Over Vaccine
Mandates at Universities And
Colleges
Dr. Byram Bridle voices his concerns about the
new vaccine mandates at colleges and



universities for the upcoming school year. He
also gives students great advice on how to

rumble.com

My question to you:  Do we have any “Dr. Bridles” on this campus?  If so, then find them and listen to them!
Dear colleagues, please consult the entire UW community – openly not secretly – with the goal of devising a
dramatically different COVID-19 strategy that will be the envy of all other institutions – a strategy that will
moralize people instead of demoralizing them and a strategy that will attract new students instead of repelling
them. 

Sincerely yours,

Edward R. Vrscay 
Department of Applied Mathematics 
Faculty of Mathematics 
University of Waterloo 

https://www.math.uwaterloo.ca/~ervrscay

CC:
Karen Jack, university secretary 
Sheila Ager, dean of Arts 
Mary Wells, dean of Engineering 
Jean Andrey, dean of Environment 
Lili Liu, dean of Health 
Mark Giesbrecht, Mathematics, dean of Mathematics 
Bob Lemieux, Science, dean of Science 
Sivabal Sivaloganathan, chair, Department of Applied Mathematics 
William Power, chair, Department of Chemistry 
Raouf Boutaba, chair, David Cheriton School of Computer Science 

Benjamin Easton, WUSA president 
Catherine Dong, WUSA vice-president, student life 
Stephanie Ye-Mowe, WUSA vice-president, education 
David Billedeau, GSA president 
GSA Council chair 



Lori Curtis, FAUW president 
Kathy Becker, UWSA president 
Dave McDougall, UWSA president-elect 
Greg Macedo, CUPE president  

Jean Becker, interim associate vice-president, human rights, equity & inclusion 
David DeVidi, associate vice-president, academic 
Jeff Casello, associate vice-president, graduate studies and postdoctoral affairs 
Cathy Newell Kelly, registrar 
Bruce Campbell, chief information officer 
Glen Weppler, director of campus housing 
Kate Windsor, director of the Safety Office 
Kathy Winter, assistant university secretary and privacy officer 
Laura McDonald, FAUW communications officer 
Gail Spencer, UWSA executive manager 
Cathy Bolger, UWSA communications and administrative coordinator 
Dr. Clark Baldwin, Campus Wellness medical director 
Nickola Voegelin, senior legal counsel 
Nick Manning, associate vice-president, communications 
Brandon Sweet, Daily Bulletin editor 



RE: Question regarding eligibility of NSERC Discovery Grant holder after possible
suspension, termination of employment, and re-appointment [SRQ614152]

Copeland-Ladouceur,Anne-Marie <Anne-Marie.Copeland-Ladouceur@NSERC-CRSNG.GC.CA>
Thu 1/6/2022 7:47 AM

To:  Edward Vrscay <ervrscay@uwaterloo.ca>

Cc:  Z-GrantsAdministration <grantsadministration@nserc-crsng.gc.ca>; Copeland-Ladouceur,Anne-Marie <Anne-
Marie.Copeland-Ladouceur@NSERC-CRSNG.GC.CA>

Dear Dr. Vrscay:
NSERC is aware that administering organiza�ons are pu�ng in place for employees (and others within the
organiza�on) a range of measures related to individual COVID-19 vaccina�on status. Based on the informa�on
you have provided below, your ins�tu�on’s decision as a result of its policies may affect your eligibility to hold
agency awards and/or conduct the agency-funded ac�vi�es. 
NSERC appreciates the sensi�vity of this issue, the importance of respec�ng individuals’ privacy and personal
informa�on, and the poten�al impact of changing eligibility status on those who are paid from grant funds
(e.g. students).  The agency’s role in this ma�er is to ensure that grant recipients con�nue to meet the
eligibility requirements for their awards. In the case of a Discovery Grant, NSERC’s Eligibility Criteria for Faculty
apply, and the ins�tu�on and the individual must inform NSERC of a change in eligibility status as soon as it
takes effect. This obliga�on is described in the “Ongoing Eligibility” sec�on of the Tri-Agency Guide on
Financial Administra�on, in the Agreement on the Administra�on of Agency Grants and Awards by Research
Ins�tu�ons, and in the terms and condi�ons of the grant. If a decision made by your administering
ins�tu�on/employer affects your eligibility, and you obtain a different appointment that would maintain an
eligible status, this would be acceptable to NSERC.
Changes in eligibility status should be reported by the administering ins�tu�on and the recipient to the agency
using a Grant Amendment Form.  It is not necessary to include detailed informa�on on the reason for this
change (for example, that it is a result of a specific ins�tu�onal/employer policy).

Kind regards,

Anne-Marie Copeland-Ladouceur
Award Administration Coordinator| Coordonnatrice de l’administration des octrois

Finance and Awards Administration Division | Divison des finances et de l’administration des octrois

Natural Sciences and Engineering Research Council of Canada | Conseil de recherches en sciences naturelles et en génie du

Canada

E | C anne-marie.copeland-ladouceur@nserc-crsh.gc.ca

T  343-552-9119

Please feel free to reply in the official language of your choice. / N’hésitez pas à me répondre dans la langue officielle de votre choix.

**The Awards Administra�on team recently upgraded their Service Manager �cke�ng system. Please note that there may

be some minor delays as we iron out some unan�cipated issues. Thank you for your pa�ence. /   L'équipe d'administra�on

des octrois a récemment effectué une mise à niveau du système Service Manager. Veuillez noter qu'il pourrait y avoir

quelques retards pendant que nous réglons certains problèmes imprévus. Merci pour votre pa�ence.

From: Edward Vrscay <ervrscay@uwaterloo.ca>
Sent: January 4, 2022 6:41 AM
To: Copeland-Ladouceur,Anne-Marie <Anne-Marie.Copeland-Ladouceur@NSERC-CRSNG.GC.CA>
Cc: Edward Vrscay <ervrscay@uwaterloo.ca>

https://can01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.nserc-crsng.gc.ca%2FNSERC-CRSNG%2Feligibility-admissibilite%2Ffaculty-corpsprof_eng.asp&data=04%7C01%7CAnne-Marie.Copeland-Ladouceur%40NSERC-CRSNG.GC.CA%7C44810da5ddbf4fa6055508d9d0955476%7Cfbef079820e34be7bdc8372032610f65%7C1%7C0%7C637770162050001827%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=m%2FGIM0vbL5NM%2FkPqZZf64fUmI9eAgpwL2Tmwg7PMYt4%3D&reserved=0
https://can01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.nserc-crsng.gc.ca%2FNSERC-CRSNG%2Feligibility-admissibilite%2Ffaculty-corpsprof_eng.asp&data=04%7C01%7CAnne-Marie.Copeland-Ladouceur%40NSERC-CRSNG.GC.CA%7C44810da5ddbf4fa6055508d9d0955476%7Cfbef079820e34be7bdc8372032610f65%7C1%7C0%7C637770162050001827%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=m%2FGIM0vbL5NM%2FkPqZZf64fUmI9eAgpwL2Tmwg7PMYt4%3D&reserved=0
https://can01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.nserc-crsng.gc.ca%2FInterAgency-Interorganismes%2FTAFA-AFTO%2Fguide-guide_eng.asp%2335&data=04%7C01%7CAnne-Marie.Copeland-Ladouceur%40NSERC-CRSNG.GC.CA%7C44810da5ddbf4fa6055508d9d0955476%7Cfbef079820e34be7bdc8372032610f65%7C1%7C0%7C637770162050001827%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=0biqgIUQ%2Fq%2BpWks2976y3Y2uOc83XQNkIZXvVa0DghA%3D&reserved=0
https://can01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.nserc-crsng.gc.ca%2FInterAgency-Interorganismes%2FTAFA-AFTO%2Fguide-guide_eng.asp%2335&data=04%7C01%7CAnne-Marie.Copeland-Ladouceur%40NSERC-CRSNG.GC.CA%7C44810da5ddbf4fa6055508d9d0955476%7Cfbef079820e34be7bdc8372032610f65%7C1%7C0%7C637770162050001827%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=0biqgIUQ%2Fq%2BpWks2976y3Y2uOc83XQNkIZXvVa0DghA%3D&reserved=0
https://can01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.nserc-crsng.gc.ca%2FInterAgency-Interorganismes%2FTAFA-AFTO%2Fguide-guide_eng.asp%2335&data=04%7C01%7CAnne-Marie.Copeland-Ladouceur%40NSERC-CRSNG.GC.CA%7C44810da5ddbf4fa6055508d9d0955476%7Cfbef079820e34be7bdc8372032610f65%7C1%7C0%7C637770162050001827%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=0biqgIUQ%2Fq%2BpWks2976y3Y2uOc83XQNkIZXvVa0DghA%3D&reserved=0
https://can01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.nserc-crsng.gc.ca%2FInterAgency-Interorganismes%2FTAFA-AFTO%2Fguide-guide_eng.asp%2335&data=04%7C01%7CAnne-Marie.Copeland-Ladouceur%40NSERC-CRSNG.GC.CA%7C44810da5ddbf4fa6055508d9d0955476%7Cfbef079820e34be7bdc8372032610f65%7C1%7C0%7C637770162050001827%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=0biqgIUQ%2Fq%2BpWks2976y3Y2uOc83XQNkIZXvVa0DghA%3D&reserved=0
https://can01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fscience.gc.ca%2Feic%2Fsite%2F063.nsf%2Feng%2Fh_56B87BE5.html%3FOpenDocument&data=04%7C01%7CAnne-Marie.Copeland-Ladouceur%40NSERC-CRSNG.GC.CA%7C44810da5ddbf4fa6055508d9d0955476%7Cfbef079820e34be7bdc8372032610f65%7C1%7C0%7C637770162050001827%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=3yfhtpSdyRez8weXkWbeKOxoBGt9v84jGgZqcNbZdsg%3D&reserved=0
https://can01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fscience.gc.ca%2Feic%2Fsite%2F063.nsf%2Feng%2Fh_56B87BE5.html%3FOpenDocument&data=04%7C01%7CAnne-Marie.Copeland-Ladouceur%40NSERC-CRSNG.GC.CA%7C44810da5ddbf4fa6055508d9d0955476%7Cfbef079820e34be7bdc8372032610f65%7C1%7C0%7C637770162050001827%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=3yfhtpSdyRez8weXkWbeKOxoBGt9v84jGgZqcNbZdsg%3D&reserved=0
https://can01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fscience.gc.ca%2Feic%2Fsite%2F063.nsf%2Feng%2Fh_56B87BE5.html%3FOpenDocument&data=04%7C01%7CAnne-Marie.Copeland-Ladouceur%40NSERC-CRSNG.GC.CA%7C44810da5ddbf4fa6055508d9d0955476%7Cfbef079820e34be7bdc8372032610f65%7C1%7C0%7C637770162050001827%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=3yfhtpSdyRez8weXkWbeKOxoBGt9v84jGgZqcNbZdsg%3D&reserved=0
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Subject: Re: Ques�on regarding eligibility of NSERC Discovery Grant holder a�er possible suspension,
termina�on of employment, and re-appointment [SRQ614152]

Dear Anne-Marie:

My gree�ngs and good wishes to you and yours for the New Year 2022.  I hope that you had a
pleasant holiday with some rest and relaxa�on.

I'm sure that you have many things to do, but I wanted to check to see if anyone has been able to
look into my situa�on.  I suspect that I am not the only person who may be affected in the way that I
am.

With thanks and best regards

Edward Vrscay

Edward R. Vrscay
Department of Applied Mathema�cs
University of Waterloo
Waterloo, Ontario, Canada  N2L 3G1

h�ps://www.math.uwaterloo.ca/~ervrscay

From: Edward Vrscay <ervrscay@uwaterloo.ca>
Sent: Tuesday, December 7, 2021 12:42 PM
To: Copeland-Ladouceur,Anne-Marie <Anne-Marie.Copeland-Ladouceur@NSERC-CRSNG.GC.CA>
Subject: Re: Ques�on regarding eligibility of NSERC Discovery Grant holder a�er possible suspension,
termina�on of employment, and re-appointment [SRQ614152]

Dear Anne-Marie:

Thank you very much for your message.  I am looking forward to hearing from you.  There are other
people at my ins�tu�on (University of Waterloo) who may have the same ques�ons.  I know of
another researcher at UW (but I am not sure if he is being funded by NSERC) who, in my opinion, has
been treated brutally by the administra�on.  For example, his graduate students have been
reassigned to other supervisors!  I don't know if NSERC is concerned with such ma�ers or if it would
even have any jurisdic�on over them.

Once again, I welcome any informa�on that you could provide.  I have not been able to obtain any
informa�on from people at my ins�tu�on. 

With thanks and best regards

Edward Vrscay
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Edward R. Vrscay
Department of Applied Mathema�cs
University of Waterloo
Waterloo, Ontario, Canada  N2L 3G1

h�ps://www.math.uwaterloo.ca/~ervrscay

From: Copeland-Ladouceur,Anne-Marie <Anne-Marie.Copeland-Ladouceur@NSERC-CRSNG.GC.CA>
Sent: Tuesday, December 7, 2021 11:59 AM
To: Edward Vrscay <ervrscay@uwaterloo.ca>; Z-N-ELIGIBILITY-ADMISSIBILITE <ELIGIBILITY@NSERC-
CRSNG.GC.CA>; Z-GrantsAdministra�on <grantsadministra�on@nserc-crsng.gc.ca>
Cc: Copeland-Ladouceur,Anne-Marie <Anne-Marie.Copeland-Ladouceur@NSERC-CRSNG.GC.CA>
Subject: RE: Ques�on regarding eligibility of NSERC Discovery Grant holder a�er possible suspension,
termina�on of employment, and re-appointment [SRQ614152]

Good a�ernoon,

The following is to confirm receipt of your recent inquiry below.  Please note that we are presently looking in

to your situa�on and will contact you with a  response as soon as possible.

Cordially,

Anne-Marie Copeland-Ladouceur
Award Administration Coordinator| Coordonnatrice de l’administration des octrois

Finance and Awards Administration Division | Divison des finances et de l’administration des octrois

Natural Sciences and Engineering Research Council of Canada | Conseil de recherches en sciences naturelles et en génie du

Canada

E | C anne-marie.copeland-ladouceur@nserc-crsh.gc.ca

T  343-552-9119

Please feel free to reply in the official language of your choice. / N’hésitez pas à me répondre dans la langue officielle de votre choix.

**The Awards Administra�on team recently upgraded their Service Manager �cke�ng system. Please note that there may

be some minor delays as we iron out some unan�cipated issues. Thank you for your pa�ence. /   L'équipe d'administra�on

des octrois a récemment effectué une mise à niveau du système Service Manager. Veuillez noter qu'il pourrait y avoir

quelques retards pendant que nous réglons certains problèmes imprévus. Merci pour votre pa�ence.

From: Edward Vrscay <ervrscay@uwaterloo.ca>
Sent: December 4, 2021 4:57 PM
To: eligibility@nserc-crsng.gc.ca; grantsadministra�on@nserc-crsng.gc.ca
Cc: Edward Vrscay <ervrscay@uwaterloo.ca>
Subject: Ques�on regarding eligibility of NSERC Discovery Grant holder a�er possible suspension, termina�on

of employment, and re-appointment
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To whom it will concern:

Since I am unsure exactly to whom this le�er and ques�ons should be addressed, I am sending it to a
couple of departments, namely, "Eligibility" and "Grants Administra�on", hoping that if they cannot
help, then my e-mail would be forwarded to the appropriate person(s), with apologies for all
inconvenience caused.  I do hope that my ques�ons can be answered - I have been asking these
ques�ons at my own ins�tu�on and have not received a sa�sfactory reply.  In a nutshell:  I am a
Discovery Grant holder and risk losing my professorial posi�on because of my refusal to submit to my
ins�tu�on's COVID-19 vaccina�on and tes�ng mandate.  Because I am currently supervising two
graduate students and - for reasons that will be made clear below - there is no possibility of finding
another supervisor for them, my Chair has told me that I could be appointed as an Adjunct, and even
Emeritus, Professor to my former Department so that I could con�nue to supervise them.  But there
s�ll remains the unanswered ques�on of whether or not I would have access to my NSERC Discovery
Grant, which is needed to provide par�al financial support to these students.

And now, a li�le more detail:   I have had the privilege of holding NSERC Discovery Grants (DG) as
well as other grants - with sincere thanks and apprecia�on - for my en�re 35+ years as a faculty
member in the Department of Applied Mathema�cs,  University of Waterloo.    My current DG ends
on March 2021 but I have graciously been granted an addi�onal year of support thanks to NSERC's
COVID-19 Extension of Funds Policy.  That being said, the status of my employment at UW is now in
ques�on since I, along with several other faculty members, declared my refusal to submit to our
University's mandatory COVID-19 vaccina�on and tes�ng policy.   On October 8, 2021 the UW
administra�on announced an "Employee Discipline Process" that it would apply to noncompliant
employees:  A three-day suspension with pay followed by a 42-day suspension without pay.  If the
employee remains noncompliant, then there is a termina�on of pay and benefits.  To the best of my
knowledge, this has already been applied to a number of staff members at UW.  The situa�on with
faculty is different since any disciplinary measures, including termina�on, must be performed in
accordance with our Memorandum of Agreement.  (The administra�on did impose a suspension on
one faculty member at the end of October.  A�er the faculty member filed a grievance, the
administra�on withdrew the suspension and reimbursed the faculty member for all salary that was
withheld, admi�ng in wri�ng that its ac�ons were not in accordance with the M of A.) 

The administra�on has now informed us that if we remain noncompliant as of December 8, 2021, it
will ini�ate a disciplinary process, most likely at the beginning of next academic term (January 4,
2022) that is in accordance with our Memorandum of Agreement.  We do not yet know the details of
this "process", but we suspect that it will involve suspensions followed by some kind of "termina�on
process".  At this �me, we also do not know if we shall have the ability to appeal any such disciplinary
processes. 

In a number of le�ers to my Dean and Chair, some copied to a number of UW's senior administrators,
I have asked about the effects of suspensions and termina�ons on our graduate students.  For
example, if suspended, am I expected to con�nue supervising them without pay?  Do I have access to
my grant if money is needed for research or support?  I emphasized in a couple of these le�ers that
the Winter 2022 term is a most crucial period for each of my students.  My Ph.D. student will be
star�ng to write her thesis - it is obviously important that I be available for feedback.  There is
nobody on campus who could replace me as the supervisor of this student's research.  My other
student has just begun a Master's program.  It will be her second term - the �me that I usually spend
with my students in developing a plan for future research.  This student has also told me that if I



could not serve as her supervisor, she would move to another university.  I have received no reply to
these ques�ons and concerns. 

The Chair of my Department has told me informally that in the case that my posi�on is terminated,
he would have no problem in appoin�ng me as an Adjunct Professor so that I could con�nue to
supervise my graduate students.  According to the NSERC website,

h�ps://www.nserc-crsng.gc.ca/NSERC-CRSNG/eligibility-admissibilite/faculty-corpsprof_eng.asp

it would appear that I would also need to have a "life�me emeritus" appointment to my
Department.  My Chair told me that he would be willing to grant such an appointment to me.  (That
being said, it is not clear whether the University would support such an appointment.)  I have asked
our University's Office of Research if these two appointments would be sufficient for me to con�nue
to hold my NSERC grant.  Prof. Charmaine Dean, UW's Vice President of Research and Interna�onal,
replied that she would have someone look into the ma�er,  but I have not yet received any
informa�on, which is why I am wri�ng to you.

I apologize for the length of this e-mail but I thought it best to provide as complete a picture of the
situa�on that I am facing.

With thanks in advance for any assistance that you can provide,

Edward R. Vrscay
Department of Applied Mathema�cs
University of Waterloo
Waterloo, Ontario, Canada  N2L 3G1

h�ps://www.math.uwaterloo.ca/~ervrscay
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On COVID vaccines: why they cannot work, and irrefutable
evidence of their causative role in deaths after vaccination 

Sucharit Bhakdi, MD and Arne Burkhardt, MD

This text is a written summary of Dr. Bhakdi’s and Dr. Burkhardt’s presentations at the Doctors for
COVID Ethics symposium that was live-streamed by  UKColumn on December 10th,  2021. The two
presentations can be viewed at the very beginning of the video recording of the symposium. 

The authors
Dr. Bhakdi has spent his life practicing, teaching and researching medical microbiology and infectious
diseases. He chaired the Institute of Medical Microbiology and Hygiene at the Johannes Gutenberg
Unversity of Mainz, Germany, from 1990 until his retirement in 2012. He has published over 300
research articles in the fields of immunology, bacteriology, virology and parasitology, and served from
1990 to 2012 as Editor-in-Chief of Medical Microbiology and Immunology, one of the first scientific
journals of this field that was founded by Robert Koch in 1887. 

Dr.  Arne  Burkhardt  is  a  pathologist  who  has  taught  at  the  Universities  of  Hamburg,  Berne  and
Tübingen.  He was invited  for  visiting  professorships/study visits  in  Japan (Nihon University),  the
United States (Brookhaven National Institute), Korea, Sweden, Malaysia and Turkey. He headed the
Institute of Pathology in Reutlingen for 18 years. Subsquently, he worked as an independent practicing
pathologist with consulting contracts with laboratories in the US. Burkhardt has published more than
150  scientific  articles  in  German  and  international  scientific  journals  as  well  as  contributions  to
handbooks in German, English and Japanese. Over many years he has audited and certified institutes of
pathology in Germany.

The evidence
We herewith present  scientific  evidence that calls  for an immediate  stop of the use of gene-based
COVID-19 vaccines. We first lay out why the agents cannot protect against viral infection. While no
positive effects can be expected, we show that the vaccines can trigger self-destructive processes that
lead to debilitating illness and death.

Why the vaccines cannot protect against infection
A fundamental mistake underlying the development of the COVID-19 vaccines was to neglect the
functional distinction between the two major categories of antibodies which the body produces in order
to protect itself from pathogenic microbes.

The  first  category  (secretory  IgA)  is  produced  by immune  cells  (lymphocytes)  which  are  located
directly underneath the mucous membranes that line the respiratory and intestinal tract. The antibodies
produced by these lymphocytes are secreted through and to the surface of the mucous membranes.
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These antibodies are thus on site to meet air-borne viruses, and they may be able to prevent viral
binding and infection of the cells.

The  second  category  of  antibodies  (IgG  and  circulating  IgA)  occur  in  the  bloodstream.  These
antibodies protect the internal organs of the body from infectious agents that try to spread via the
bloodstream.

Vaccines that are injected into the muscle – i.e., the interior of the body – will only induce IgG and
circulating IgA, not secretory IgA. Such antibodies cannot and will not effectively protect the mucous
membranes from infection by SARS-CoV-2. Thus, the currently observed “breakthrough infections”
among  vaccinated  individuals  merely  confirm  the  fundamental  design  flaws  of  the  vaccines.
Measurements  of  antibodies  in  the  blood  can  never  yield  any  information  on  the  true  status  of
immunity against infection of the respiratory tract.

The inability  of  vaccine-induced antibodies  to  prevent  coronavirus  infections  has  been reported in
recent scientific publications.

The vaccines can trigger self-destruction
A natural infection with SARS-CoV-2 (coronavirus) will in most individuals remain localized to the
respiratory tract. In contrast, the vaccines cause cells deep inside our body to express the viral spike
protein, which they were never meant to do by nature. Any cell which expresses this foreign antigen
will come under attack by the immune system, which will involve both IgG antibodies and cytotoxic T-
lymphocytes. This may occur in any organ. We are seeing now that the heart is affected in many young
people, leading to myocarditis or even sudden cardiac arrest and death. How and why such tragedies
might causally be linked to vaccination has remained a matter of conjecture because scientific evidence
has been lacking. This situation has now been rectified. 

Histopathologic studies: the patients
Histopathologic analyses have been performed on the organs of 15 persons who died after vaccination.
The age, gender, vaccination record, and time of death after injection of each patient are listed in the
table on the next page. The following points are of utmost importance:

 Prior to death, only 4 of the 15 patients had been treated in the ICU for more than 2 days. The
majority were never hospitalized and died at home (5), on the street (1), at work (1), in the car
(1), or in home-care facilities (1). Therefore, in most cases, therapeutic intervention is unlikely
to have significantly influenced the post-mortem findings. 

 Not a single death was brought into any possible association with the vaccination by the coroner
or the public prosecutor; this association was only established by our autopsy findings.

 The  initially  performed  conventional  post-mortems  also  uncovered  no  obvious  hints  to  a
possible  role  of  vaccination,  since  the  macroscopic  appearance  of  the  organs  was  overall
unremarkable. In most cases, “rhythmogenic heart failure” was postulated as the cause of death.
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But our subsequent histopathological analyses then brought about a complete turnaround. A summary
of the fundamental findings follows.

Case # Gender Age (years) Vaccine (injections) Time  of  death  after  last
injection

1 female 82 Moderna (1. and 2.) 37 days

2 male 72 Pfizer (1.) 31 days

3 female 95 Moderna (1. and 2.) 68 days

4 female 73 Pfizer (1.) unknown

5 male 54 Janssen (1.) 65 days

6 female 55 Pfizer (1. and 2.) 11 days

7 male 56 Pfizer (1. and 2.) 8 days

8 male 80 Pfizer (1. and 2.) 37 days

9 female 89 Unknown (1. and 2.) 6 months

10 female 81 Unknown (1. and 2.) unknown

11 male 64 AstraZeneca (1. and 2.) 7 days

12 female 71 Pfizer (1. and 2.) 20 days

13 male 28 AstraZeneca  (1.),  Pfizer
(2.)

4 weeks

14 male 78 Pfizer (1. and 2.) 65 days

15 female 60 Pfizer (1.) 23 days

Histopathologic studies: findings
Histopathologic findings of a similar nature were detected in organs of 14 of the 15 deceased. Most
frequently afflicted were the heart (14 of 15 cases) and the lung (13 of 15 cases). Pathologic alterations
were furthermore observed in  the liver  (2 cases),  thyroid gland (Hashimoto’s  thyroiditis,  2 cases),
salivary glands (Sjögren`s Syndrome; 2 cases) and brain (2 cases). 

A number of salient aspects dominated in all affected tissues of all cases: 

1. inflammatory events in small blood vessels (endothelitis), characterized by an abundance of T-
lymphocytes and sequestered, dead endothelial cells within the vessel lumen; 
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2. the extensive perivascular accumulation of T-lymphocytes;

3. a  massive  lymphocytic  infiltration  of  surrounding  non-lymphatic  organs  or  tissue  with  T-
lymphocytes. 

Lymphocytic infiltration occasionally occurred in combination with intense lymphocytic activation and
follicle formation. Where these were present, they were usually accompanied by tissue destruction.

This combination of multifocal, T-lymphocyte-dominated pathology that clearly reflects the process of
immunological  self-attack  is  without  precedent.  Because  vaccination  was  the  single  common
denominator between all cases, there can be no doubt that it was the trigger of self-destruction in these
deceased individuals.

Conclusion
Histopathologic  analysis  show  clear  evidence  of  vaccine-induced  autoimmune-like  pathology  in
multiple  organs.  That  myriad  adverse  events  deriving  from  such  auto-attack  processes  must  be
expected to very frequently occur in all individuals, particularly following booster injections, is self-
evident.

Beyond any doubt, injection of gene-based COVID-19 vaccines places lives under threat of illness and
death. We note that both mRNA and vector-based vaccines are represented among these cases, as are all
four major manufacturers.
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